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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FEBRUARY 17, 1997 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 MEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM W L PCT. W L PCT, STREAK 
New Hampshire College 15 1 .938 22 2 .917 Won 6 
Southern Connecticut 14 2 .875 21 3 .875 Lost 1 
Franklin Pierce 12 4 .750 13 11 .542 Lost 1 
UMass Lowell 12 4 .750 16 8 .667 Won 5 
Albany 9 7 .563 16 8 .667 Won 2 
Sacred Heart 8 8 .500 10 14 .417 Won 2 
Stony Brook 6 10 .375 10 13 .435 Lost 3 
Bridgeport 2 14 .125 5 19 .208 Won 1 
New Haven 2 14 .125 3 21 .125 Lost 5 
Keene State 0 16 .000 2 20 .091 Lost 1 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE PLAYER OF THE WEEK 
LOUIS FRYE, SACRED HEART (ur, F, Astoria, N.Y.) Averaged 22 points and seven rebounds in a 2- week 
for the Pioneers, including 29 points and nine rebounds in a 116-87 win over New Haven. 

 ] NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE ROOKIE OF THE WEEK 
MTTHEW HAGGERTY, ALBANY (Fr, G, Wayland, Mass.) In just 16 minutes off the bench, had 11 points, 
three rebounds and two assists while shooting 4-7 (.571) field goals and 3-4 (.750) from three points range in an 88-78 
win over Franklin Pierce. 

HONOR ROLL: TOM MCGOLDRICK, ALBNAY (dr, F, Smithtwon, N.Y.) Scored 18 points and grabbed seven 
rebounds in an 88-78 upset win over Franklin Pierce. SAE AN WILLIAMS, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G, Roxbury, 
Mass.) Totaled 39 points, 20 assists, 12 rebounds, shot 13-20 (..650) from the floor and 8-12 (.667) from three paint range. T. 
J. BUTLER FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G/F, Rochester, N.H.) Averaged 20.5 points while shooting 13-24 (.542). BEN 
MITCHELL FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G, Brockton, Mass.) Averaged 17.5 points while shooting 14-25 (.560) in a 1-1 
week for the Ravens, JAMIE SMITH, KEENE STATE (Jr, F, Colchester, Vt.) Totaled 33 points, including a career high 
30 points in an 87-83 loss to Bridgeport. MARK DAVIS, UMASS LOWELL (Sr, F, Jamaica, N.Y.) Scored 17 points and 
grabbed seven rebounds in a 62-51 win at Stony Brook. SHAWON MONCRIEF NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, F, 
Hamden, Conn.) Shot 11-18 (.611) and averaged 19 points and six rebounds in a 2-0 week. ORLANDO RANSON, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (So, G, Baltimore, Md.) Averaged 19 points in a 2-0 week for the Penmen. TARIK 
SHEPPARD, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (So, F, New York, N.Y.) Scored a career-high 23 points , grabbed eight 
rebounds and shot 10-15 (.667) from the floor in an 81-80 win over Southern Connecticut. JON BLANDIN, SOUTHERN 
CONNECTICUT (dr, C, Caracas, Venezuela) Scored 21 points, grabbed nine rebounds, bloccked three shots and had 
three steals in an 81-80 loss to Now Hampshire College. NEIL EDWARDS, STONY BROOK (So, C, New York, N.Y.) 
Scored 14 points grabbed seven rebounds and two blocks in a 62-51 loss to UMass Lowell, 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Mon., Feb 17th; Keene State at New Haven, 7:30 p.m. 
Tue., Feb. 18th: New Hampshire College at UMass Lowell, 7:30 p.m.; Bridgepart at Southern Connecticut, 

7:30 p.m.; Sacred Heart at Franklin Pierce, 7:30 p-m.; Albany at Stony Brook, 7:30 p.m. 
Thu., Feb. 20th; New Hampshire College at Franklin Pierce, 7:30 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at Albany, 

7:30 p.m.; UMass Lowell at Keene State 7:30 p.m.; Bridgeport at New Haven, 7:30 p.m.; 
Stony Brook at Sacred Heart, 8:00 p.m. 

NOTES: UMass Lowell's 16 wins so far are tied for thrid with most wins in a season...Albany has made 10 or more three-point field 
goals in 12 games this season.,..This week's Northeast Regional Poll (February 17, 1997): 1. New Hampshire College; 2. 

® College of Saint Rose; 3. Southern Connecticut; 4. Saint Michael's: 5. C.W. Post; 6. Adelphi. 
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SCORING OFFENSE 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 

Albany 
Sacred Heart 

Franklin Pierce 

New Haven 

UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 
Stony Brook 

SCORING DEFENSE 

Franklin Pierce 

Stony Brook 
UMass Lowell 

Southern Connecticut 
Albany 
New Hampshire College 
Sacred Heart 
Keene State 
Bridgeport 
New Haven 

FIELD GOAL PCT 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 
Sacred Heart 
Albany 
New Haven 
Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 

3PT FG PCT 
New Hampshire College 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 
Keene State 

FREE THROW. PCT 
New Hampshire College 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 
Sacred Heart 

Keene State 
UMass Lowell 
New Haven 

Franklin Pierce 

G PTs 
24-2017 
24 1958 
24 1918 
24 1910 
24-1716 
24 «1701 
24 1674 

24 = 1669 
22 1516 

23. «1443 

G PTS 
24 =: 1862 
23 1546 
24 = 1619 
24-1630 
24 «1661 
24 = 1725 
24 1865 
22 1817 

24 = 2041 
24 2088 

FGM FGA 
746 1475 

702 ©1404 
629. 1376 
595 1303 
699 1584 
698 =: 1593 
624 1428 
509 =: 1236 
581 1432 
536 1347 

EGM EGA 
186 447 
211 §24 
165 426 
135 350 
157 428 
124 350 
82 235 
a8 =. 263 
149 447 

122412 

FIM FTA 
427 $77 
371 528 
311. 443 
301 432 
384 566 
363 © 540 
322 487 
327 496 
365 579 
293 468 

AVG 

84.0 
81.6 
79.9 
79.6 
71.5 

70.9 
69.8 
69.5 
68.9 
62.7 

AVG 
65.1 
67.2 
67.5 

67.9 
69.2 
71.9 
ie 
82.6 
83.0 
87.0 

Pct 
506 
.500 
457 

457 
441 
.438 
437 
412 
.406 
398 

PCT 
416 
403 
387 
386 
367 
354 
349 

335 
333 
296 

PCT 
.740 
703 
.702 
.697 
.678 
672 
.661 

.659 

.630 

.626 

SCORING MARGIN 
Southern Connecticut 

New Hampshire College 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 
Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 
New Haven 

FG PCT DEFENSE 
UMass Lowell 

Franklin Pierce 
Southern Connecticut 
Stony Brook 
Albany 
Sacred Heart 
New Hampshire College 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 
New Haven 

3PT__EG/GAME 
Albany 
New Hampshiro College 
Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 
Sacred Heart 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 
Stony Brook 
New Havon 
Southern Connecticut 

REBOUND MARGIN 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 

Sacred Heart 
Albany 
UMass Lowell 
New Haven 

Stony Brook 
Keene State 
Bridgeport 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 16, 1997) 

(7) 006 

OWN OPP MAR 
1958 1630 13.5 
2017 1725 12.2 
1916 1661 10.7 
1716 1562 6.4 
1674 1619 2.3 
1910 1865 1.9 
1443 1546 “4.5 
1669 2041 -13.5 
1516 1817 = --13,7 
1701 2088-16. 

FGM FGA PCT 
600 1498 401 
555 1364 407 

584 1418 412 
543 1236 412 
608 1410 431 
661 1512 437 
660 1490 .443 
733 1657 454 
625 1299 481 
746 1404 531 

G 3PTFGM AVG 
24 211 8.8 
24 186 7.8 
24 165 6.9 
24 157 6.5 
24 149 6.2 
a4 135 5.6 
22 122 5.5 
23 124 5.4 
24 88 3.7 
24 82 3.4 

OWN OPP MAR 

980 790 Ta 
903 810 3.9 
909 855 2.3 

978 948 11 
912 926 0.6 
868 902 1.4 
805 884 -3.3 
783 860 -3.4 
762 917 7.1 
941 1130 -7,.9 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
INDIVIDUAL STATISITICS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 16, 1997) 

SCORING 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 
Scott Smith, NHC 
Ben Mitchell, FPC 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Louis Frye, SHU 
Shawon Moncrief, NHC 
Brian Hennessy, USB 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 

REBOUNDING 
John L'Heureux, FPC 
Ozier Hastings, UB 
Shalawn, Miller, UML 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 
Rod Toppin, SHU 
Steve Bynum, UNH 
Scott Smith, NHC 
Mark Davis, UML 
Andre Duncan, UA 
Ryan Brenner, UA 

3PTFG MADE 
Darrin Jahnel, UA 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 
Brian Hennessy, USB 
Shanendon Cartwright, FPC 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Louis Frye, SHU 
Billy Blackburn, UB 
Sean Williams, FPC 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 

ASSISTS 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Sean Wiliarns, FPC 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Larry Gibson, USB 
Earnest Sampson, UNH 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Rich Bhimann, KSC 

STEALS 
Rueben Taylor-Green, KSC 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 
Shawon Moncrief, NHC 
Ozier Hastings, UB 
Scott Smith, NHC 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 
Larry Gibson, USB 

REB 
251 
225 
216 
205 
202 
202 
197 

AVG 
10.5 
9.4 
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FG 
192 
171 
160 
148 
128 
148 
126 
155 
125 
103 
122 

007 

3FG FT PIS AVG 
70 79 533 22.2 

0 63 405 16.9 
12 72 404 16.8 
36 49 381 16.6 

18 115 389 16.2 
27 65 388 16.2 

48 83 383 16.0 
48 25 383 16.0 
27 76 53 15.3 
58 54 318 15.1 
22 64 330 15.0 

FG PERCENTAGE G FGM FGA PCT 

Scott Smith, NHC 24 160 250 .640 

Jon Blandin, SCSU 23 86 143.601 
Tank Sheppard, NHC 24 92 157 = .586 

Mark Davis, UML 23 124 ech 86.651 

Shawon Moncrief, NHC 23 125 231 .541 

Tirn Greene, SCSU 24-148 236 =6.538 
Jim Borodawka, UML 23 «12 210 =.533 
Jeritt Lewris, SCSU 24 «6124 236 .525 

Ryan Hooper, KSC 22 72 139 =.518 
Lloyd Bromfield, SCSU 24 8 S4 105 .514 

PTF PER EG 3BFG FGA PCT 

Jim Borodawka, UML 23 40 78 513 
Ben Mitchell, FPC 23 36 77 ~=—.468 
Ray Blackwell, NHC a4 38 84 464 
Rich Dormer, UA 24 36 80 =.450 

Darin Jahnel, UA 4 76 170.447 

Sean Williams, FPC 17 32 72 ~=«.444 

Matthew Haggarty, UA 24 31 73) 425 
Vondell, Wright, UB 24 70 165 .424 

Orlando Ranson, NHC 24 48 116 .414 

Brian Hennessy, USB 23.60 147 = .408 

FT PERCENTAGE GET FTA PCT 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 22 48 56 .857 
Jim Borodawka, UML 23 58 69 .B41 

Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 24 70 85.824 
T.J. Trimboli, SCSU 24 50 61 .B820 

Brian Hennessy, USB 23 oo 68 .809 
Vondell Wright, UB 24 #679 100 .790 
Greg Clancy, UNH 23 43 55.782 

Larry Gibson, USB eo 71 92 .772 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 24 87 113 .770 

Shawon Moncrief, NHC 23 76 99 ~=C« 768 

BLOCKED SHOTS G BS AVG 

Louis Frye, SHU 24 —s«@G1 2.5 
Shalawn Miller, UML 24 53 2.2 
John L'Heureux, FPC 24 38 1.6 

Andre Duncan, UA a4 33 1.4 

Jon Blandin, SCSU 23 32 1.4 
Eric von der Linden, KSC 2:1 28 1.3 

Mark Davis, UML 17 22 1.3 

Ozier Hastings, UB 24 «17 0.7 
Scott Smith, NHC 24 14 0.6 
Steve Bynum, UNH 24 12 0.5 
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® NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM RESULTS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 16, 1997) 

ALBANY(16-6. 9-7) Tar) Stony Brook L 74-77 20T SACRED. HEART (1.914, 88) 
14/17 Mainin Prosnia-3sia W 80-59 4/20 Endicatt L? 11/22 Assumption W B2-62 
11/20 LeMoyries W 72-69 V22 Sacred Hayat L 76-104 11/23 Talkyo Post W HD. 7? 
1/26 Old Westbury W 75-53 1/25 Slory Brovk L. 4ten7 12/} AIC. L 72-77 
1) East Stroudsburg W 93-64 29 New Haver L 61-92 OT wif (UMass Lowell L 77-81 
12/4 UMass Lowell L 59-63 my Frankin Pierce L 52-94 127 C. W. Post L77-9) 
12/7 Bridgaport W 107-57 2/4 Sucrod Heart L 59-71 1220 Bryant L Hf 
Ve/t4 UMass Lownli |, 64-67 2/8 Seutharn Conn 158-81 12/22 Bentley LS6-76 
Wa/14 Keerie Stale W 90-67 PAIN Johns & Werle W 90-54 VWs Hioomsburg L71-72 
12/30 Quinnipiac W 50-47 ale N.H. Collage L 62-78 V5 Southumptan 1 a7-99 O} 
12/31 Alc L 76-81 2/18 Bridgepart 83-87 48 New faven W HS 67 
1/6 Skidniore W 91-58 vy Albany W 83-77 
Wo ‘Talkyo Post W 100-88 OT UMASS LOWELL (16-8. 12-4) Vie Se. Conn L69-75 
Vi Sacrad Haan L 77-83 W/15 Quinnipiac W 74-58 WG Stony Brook W H6-B1 PCY 
Wid Kena State W 89-76 11/20 St. Anselm L 63-73 TAL) N.H. Collage L 72-83 
1/16 Se. Conn. L 60-67 11/23 Meyrin ack 179-00 1/22 Keane Stale W 104-76 
WB New Haven W StF! Wi26 Bentley L 70-83 a6 NH. Collage 77-87 
W290 Franklin Pierce 1. G378 12/) Bryant L 70-84 OT 1/27 Bridgapon W 82-70 
Wer N.H. Collage L 76-85 Vals Albany W 63-59 1/29 Franklin Pierce L70.90 
Vv2aG Naw Havan W 104-70 12/7 Sacrad Haart W B41-77 ant Albany L 72-76 
129 Stony Brook W 81-63 1211 Albany W 67-64 2/4 Keeng State W 59-74 
a Sacred Heart W 76-72 12/28 Bast Straudsburg W 72-66 26 Southern Cann. L 88-93 O1 
2/4 NL. Calinga  61-B4 42/29 Sl Michael's W 73°71 OT 2A UMass | awall 1 77-7R OT 
2/A Bridgeport W 8971 V5 Stonehill W 64-59 212 Bridgeport W 32-6 
21h Franklin Plerce W 86-78 Va Stony Broak W 60-541 25 New Haven W 116-87 

Vit: Bridgeport W 71-56 
BRIDGEPORT (5-19, 2-14) Wis Franklin Pierce L 54-70 20. CONNECTICUT (21-3, 14-2) 
WG St Joseph's W 96-93 VG Koana State W 72-52 11/22 Talkyo Post W 106-69 
1197 Tuikyo Post W 87-75 W186 So. Conn. LL y.72 W24 Ac W 62-60 
11/22 AIC W FA-6E 20 New Haver W a2-76 W309 Queens W #4-ifi 
W423 Southanpiors b 94-101 yay ‘Sa. Gonn. L69-75 12/7 Keerie Statu W Ba-57 
Wei Alhany 1. 57-107 Vays NAL. Gollaga 57-83 12/10 Quinnipiac W 92-60 
12/12 Toikyo Post L 74-117 2/1 Bridgeport W 86-60 12S Stonenill W B£-74 
12/27 Assumption |. 57-38 ald New Haven W Gooeh WAI C.W Post W 66-64 
12/26 Millesrsvilles 1, 85-76 2/6 Frankily Plerce W 73-60 12/27 Fara 1, 96-100 407 
12/29 Norfolk State 1 53-78 2/5 Sacred Heart W 78-77 OT 12/28 Plymouth Stata W 87.40) 
We Keene Stare W987 vil Stany Grook W 62-51 1/8 N.H. College W 08-72 
wa UMage Lowell L 56-71 14 New Haver W 91-74 

© Vie NLH. Collage L 76-101 NH. COLLEGE (22-2, 15-1) ia Sacrad Heart W 7§-69 
WI16 New tlaven L 77-67 11/15 Assumption W 81-6: WG Albany W &/-6) 
W418 Franklin Pierce |, 38-67 NAG St. Anselm W 78-76 OT V8 UMiassis Lawall W726) 
az Slony Brook Lav-BE POT W/An Merrimack W 80-81 1/20 Storiy Brovk W 82-67 
VW2G Franklin Pierce L 57-83 12/4 Kanone Stata W 95-80 1/22 Franklin Fisrce W 72-54 
3/27 Sacrod Haart 70-82 12/7 New Huven W 99.69 W295 Mass Lowell W 75-69 
1/29 Southern Coun. |. GB+77 12/19 Stonehill W 87-65 1/29 Bridguprrt W 79 
an UMass Lawall L 60-86 12/28 Norfolk Stato W RI-64 ant Naw Haver W 98-74 
2/4 Stany Brook L 66-68 12/29 St. Rose W dB aG OT ala Franklin Fiaree | AR-77 
2/6 Bridgeport 1 BU-4S Vs bryant W 100-86 2/8 Sacrad I loart W 93-88 OT 
7/8 Albany L 71-48 Vea So. Conn. L 72-88 as Keane Siete W 61-85 
TA Fd Sacrad Hoan L 63-92 vu Stony Groak W 92-68 2/12 Stony Brook W 65-52 
218 Kannn Stato W 87-83 W164 Bridgeport W 1016/6 PS NH, College L 80-31 

V/16 Franklin Pierce W &3-79 
FRANKLIN PIERCE (13-31,18:4) 118 Sacréd Haart W 03-72 STONY BROOK .(10-12..6-10) 
11/15 St. Anselm \. 45-69 1/22 Albany W 85-76 WW16 Daeman W 73-63 
arAL) Assunption LS5-59 V2s Sacrad Haan W 87-77 14/22 Hots a L 42-55 
Ww Bryant L 70-75 OT V/28 UMass; Lawall W Ba-57 1/26 Adaipni W 65-67 
11/23 St. Michael's 68-77 1/30 £1. Anselin Lo7-47 Vala Mallay {47.76 
12 AIC W 72-66 2 Stony Browk W 70-49 1213 Pranktin Fierce Louse 
1/10 New Haven W Bh fi) als Albany W 84-64 12/28 Téihyu Post W 80-60 
19/14 Stony Brook W 59-59 2G Bnidgsport W 24-60 12/29 NYIT L §3-68 
12/30 Howling 161-88 2 New Haven W Hed Ve Maw Haven W 59-45 
W3 Tampa . 65-75 242 Keene State W 76-62 ws UMass Lowall 1, 45-60 
14 Florida Southern ( 44-4i1 FING Southern Conn W 81-80 1 NH. College L 6u-92 
Tan) Kaene Stale W 79-54 Wid New Hever W 66-53 
Wa UMass Lowell W 70-54 NEW HAVEN (3-21..2-14) 116 Saorad Haart 1. 61-86 207 
116 NLL. Callaga 1 83-79 11/18 Qumniplac L 76-84 wis Kouene State W 77974 20T 
VW15 Bridgeport W 67-38 (22 Southampton L 69-99 1/29 So. Corn. LG1-82 
20 Albany W 76-03 W/PR Assumption \_ BN-92 1/22 Bricdgepart W 87-35 20T 
Wee So. Gann. L 54-72 11/26 Bryant 1 BASS OF Wan Keane Stata W 51-45 
Wes Firidgaport W 93-57 11/30 Twikyo Fost W 95-90 Ver Old Wasitbury W Ate? 
1/29 Sucred Plesart W 90.70 12/7 N.H. College L 69-95 129 Albany L 3-81 
a Keene State W 94-Hie WHO Franklin Plarcea L 61-85 a1 N.H. Collage L 49-70 
2/4 Soutnen Conn. W 72-86 17/24 Rontlay 1, 66-87 a4 Bridgeport W 68-66 
Fis UMass Lowell L 60-73 12/29 Queans 1, 58-73 2/8 Franklin Pierce L 66-84 
2/8 Stony Arook W 34-66 id AIC L 6sHH 22 Southarn Gonn 1. 52-65 
22 New I favan W 96-55 1/6 Stony Browk L 45-59 2/15 UMass Lowell Late 
wis Albany L 78-R& is) Sacrad Heart L 87-83 

W4 Sa. Gonn 74-91 
KEENE STATE (2-20. 0-16) ta Stony Brook L 74-80 
11/23 R.l. Collage L 72-87 We Kridgaport W 87-77 
1/2 Daniel Webster L 84-92 20T 16 Albany L 62.9% 
12/4 N.HL College 1, 80-05 1/20 UMass Lowel! L 71-82 

@ 1277 So. Conn. LS7-H8 Ves Albany 170-104 
P14 Alnany L 62-90 1/29 Koana Shaty W 2.81 OT 
12/28 W. Conn. 79-98 2 Southern Con. L 74-98 
12/29 Bales W 79-71 76 UMass lowell 1, §5-65 
V4 Bridgeport L 73-94 2/8 N.H. Collage L 4-42 
TAR) Franklin Fierce L 8-79 are Franklin Pierce L 55-96 
14 Albany L /tielt9 FS Sacred Heart L 87-116 
WG UMass Lowell L 52-72 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FEBRUARY 17, 1997 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM Ww EL PCT, Ww L PCT. STREAK UMass Lowell 13 2 .875 18 5 .792 Won 2 Franklin Pierce 12 4 30 14 10 583 Lost 1 Albany 10 6 625 15 8 652 Won 1 Sacred Heart 10 6 .625 14 10 583 Lost 1 Bridgeport 9 7 .563 15 9 625 Won 1 New Haven 7 9 .438 12 12 500 Won 1 New Hampshire College 6 10 wir S 8 is 348 Lost 1 Stony Brook 5 11 -313 9 15 375 Lost 1 Keene State 4 12 .250 8 14 364 Lost 2 Southern Connecticut a 13 .188 10 14 417 Won 1 

NEW_ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE PLAYER OF THE WEEK 
DANA WILLIAMS, BRIDGEPORT (Sr, G, Spring Valley, N.Y.) Averaged 18.5 points, 6.5 rebounds and \hree assists in a 1-1 week for the Purple Knights, inicuding 21 points, seven rebounds and five assists in an 84-45 win over Keene State. 

@ NEW _ENLGAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENC E ROOKIE OF THE WEEK ANGELICA KADENAS, BRIDGEPORT (Fr, C, Lodi, N.J.) Averaged 16.5 points and eight rebounds in a 1- 1 week for Bridgeport, including 20 points and five rebounds in a 70-64 loss to Sacred Heart. 

HONOR ROLL: SAMANTHA GINSBERG, ALBANY (Sr, G, Nanuet, N.Y.) Averaged 10 points and 6.5 assists in two games for the Lady Danes. KARI HUNT, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G/F, Rindge, N.H.) Totaled 30 points, 20 rebounds in two games last week. DIANE DIROMA, UMASS LOWELL Sr, G, Belmont, N.H.) Averaged 10 points, 3.5 rebounds and 2.5 assists in a 2-0 week for the River Hawks. JEN RYAN, NEW HAMPSHRIE COLLEGE (Sr, G, Salem, Mass.) Averaged 10 points, five rebounds and 85 assists in two games for the Penwomen, JEN ROBINSON, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Fr, C, Derrfield, N.H.) Averaged 9.5 points and 9.5 rebounds in a 1-1 week for the Penwornen. JESSICA BRESNAHAN, SACRED HEART (So, G, Nashua, N.H.) Averaged 12.5 points and three rebounds in two games for Sacred Heart. MARLY SHERIDAN, SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (Sr, F, Stratford, Conn.) Averaged 13.3 points and 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Mon., Feb. 17th: Keene State at New Haven, 5:30 p.m. 
Tue., Feb. 18th: New Hampshire College at UMass Lowell, 5:30 p.m.; Sacred Heart at Franklin Pierce, 5:30 p.m.; Albany at Stony Brook, 5:30 p.m.; Bridgeport at Southern Connecticut, 5:30 p.m. 
Thu., Feb. 20th: UMass Lowell at Keene State, 5:30 p.m.; New Hampshire College at Franklin Pierce, 5:30 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at Albany, 5:30 p.m.; Bridgeport at New Haven, 5:30 p.m.; Stony Brook at Sacred Heart, 6:00 p.m. 
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SCORING OFFENSE 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
Sacred Heart 
Albany 
New Haven 
Franklin Pierce 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 
Stony Brook 
Keene State 

Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
Keene State 
Stony Brook 
Sacred Heart 
New Haven 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 

FIELD GOAL PCT 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
New Hampshire College 
New Haven 
Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 
Sacred Heart 
Stony Brook 
Keene State 
Southern Connecticut 

3PT FG PCT 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Pierce 
Sacrod Heart 
New Haven 

Albany 
Southern Connecticut 
UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
Keene State 
New Hampshire College 

FREE THROW PCT 
Sacred Heart 
Bridgeport 
Keene Stale 
Franklin Pierce 
Albany 
UMass Lowell 
New Harnpshire College 
New Haven 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 

MON 14:16 FAX 

SCORING MARGIN 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
Franklin Pierce 
Albany 
Sacred Heart 
New Haven 
Keene State 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 

FG PCT DEFENSE 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
UMass Lowell 
Franklin Pierce 
Keene State 
Sacred Heart 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
New Haven 

SPT. FG/GAME 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Bridgeport 
Southern Connecticut 
Albany 
Keene State 
New Haven 
UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
New Hampshire College 

REBOUND MARGIN 
UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 
New Hampshire College 
New Haven 
Stony Brook 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Albany 
Keene State 
Southern Connecticut 

Woo2z 

OPP MAR 
1474 9.0 
1453 8.4 
1445 4.7 

1442 4.5 
15542 
1582 02 
1317. --3.7 
1546 -4.2 
1617 «4.8 
1582-61 

FGA PCT 
1581 350 

1386 362 
1387 366 
1478-374 
1294. 372 
1442 376 
1476 .383 

1395 395 
1416 399 
1396 428 

3PTFGM AVG 
148 «6.2 
1245.2 
121 5.0 

1004.2 
94 4.1 

73 3.5 
82 3.4 

75 34 
66 2.8 
53 2.3 

OPP MAR 

946 9.8 

1036 7.2 
921 5. 
974 1.1 
973 1.1 

1010 -0,4 

1003. -0.5 
999-42 
911644 
1137 -4.4 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THROUGH FEBRUARY 16, 1997) 

SCORING 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 
Sherry Faircloth, SGSU 
Becky Snow, UNH 
Dana Williams, UB 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Kari Hunt, FPC 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 
Juanita Brown, FPC 
Kerri Martin, KSC 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 
Sheila Knower, UML 

REBOUNDING 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 
Debbie Henderson, UML 
Ghris Padula, NHC 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 
Angelica Kadenas, UB 
Jessica Bruce, UML 
Kerri Martin, KSC 
Tajuana Peoples, UB 
Angela Beaudoin, FPC 

3FG MADE 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Becky Snow, UNH 
Michele Davis, UA 
Maureen Delaney, SHU 
Desriee Hutchins, FPC 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 
Dana Wiliams, UB 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 
Dionne Williarns, UB 
Kari Hunt, FPC 
Donna Fennessy, USB 

ASSISTS 
Jen Ryan, NHC 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 
Kelly Hall, KSC 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 
Cindy Young, FPC 
Marsha Blalock, UML 
Desiree Arbucho, UB 
Kristy Conyers, UNF 
Beth Huber, SHU 
Dana Williams, UB 

oT $ 
Lauren Ruane, USB 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 
Marsha Blalock, UML 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 
Jen Ryan, NHC 
Kelly Paolino, UA 
Chris Padula, NHC 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Judy Izzo, KSC 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 
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24 
24 
24 
24 
24 
23 
20 
23 
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FG 
110 
135 
125 
107 
118 
88 
110 
114 
89 
118 
126 

3FG ET PTS 
0 49 269 
1 56 327 
51 43 344 
a7 88 339 
62 46 338 
34 123 333 
a7 76 333 
31 57 316 
9) 83 261 
0 61 297 
5 52 309 

FG PERCENTAGE G 
Shannon Wlash, SHU 21 
Beth Grys, USB 24 
Chris Padula, NHC no 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 22 
Angelica Kadenas, UB 23 
Lindsay Arnold, KSC 21 
Debbie Henderson, UML = 24 
Kerri Martin, KSC 20 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 
Maureen Jennings, UML 24 

3FG PERCENTAGE G 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 24 
Dionne Williams, UB 24 
Kari Hunt, FPC 24 
Dana Williams, UB a4 
Marsha Blalock, UML 24 
Desiree Hutchins, FPC 24 
Michele Davis, UA 2a 
Donna Fennessy, USB 24 
Becky Snow, UNI 24 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 24 

FT_PERCENTAGE G 
Maureen Delaney, SHU 24 
Jessica Bresnahan, SHU 24 
Becky Snow, UNH 24 
Alice Adams, KSC 18 
Jackie Byrne, USB 24 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 24 
Diane DiRoma, UML 24 
Kari Munt, FPC 24 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 24 
Desiree Arbucho, UB 24 

BLOCKED SHOTS G 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 22 
Jessica Bruce, UML 24 
Heather Yablonski, SHU = 24 
Mclissa Schoonover, UA 23 
Katherine Thompson, UB 24 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 23 
Maureen Jennngs, UML 24 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 
Melissa O'Connell, UNH 23 

AVG 
16.8 
14.9 
14.3 
14.1 
14,1 

jo03 

FGA PCT 
85 ..506 
197 497 

185 .481 
213 .479 
254 .476 
182 .473 
216 468 
191 ,466 

237 ~=.464. 

201 .463 

FGA PCT 
79 .456 

87 = =.391 
90.278 

105 .352 

74 »=.338 
113°) 336 

127 (323 

76 = .323 

161 (317 

198 .313 

FTA PCT 
57 807 

66 .806 

55 .782 
35 771 
91 .758 
98 745 
102 .725 

170 = .724 

46 .717 

51 .706 

AVG 
3.3 
1.4 

1.3 
1.2 
1.1 

1.0 
0.7 

0.6 

0.6 
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ALBANY({15:8, 10-6) 
11/18 Marrimack 
1/23 Seuthampton 
11/26 Borninican 
12/1 SUNY New Paitz 
12/4 UMass Lowell 
12f7 Bridgeport 
Wid Kaene Stare 

12/30 Ouinniniac 
Wn LeMayne 
VW Colurnbla Union 
4 Sacred Haart 
Wid Kagne State 
WIR So Connecticut 
Tals) New Havan 
4/20 Franklin Piaraa 
1/22 NH College 
25 New Haven 
V2) Stony Brook 
2 Sacred Flesart 
2/4 NH. Collage 
2/8 Bridgeport 
2/12 UMass Lowell 
PS Franklin Piarce 

BRIRGEPORT (15-9. 9-7) 
WAG Talkyo Post 
W117 Marcy 
Ve Bryant 
11/23 LIU-Brocklyn 
11/430 LIU CLW. Posi 
12/7 Albany 
Wte7 Ald. Broaddas 
VY28 Bryaril 
12/29 Franklin Plerco 
1/8 Koane State 
Wy UMass Lowell 
Wi4 N.H. College 
Vis New Flaven 
1/18 Franklin Plerea 
1/22 Stony Brook 
1/25 Franklin Pierce 
W27 Sacrad Heart 

W429 Southorn Gann. 
RTA) UMass Lowail 
a4 Stony Brook 
ae NH. Goilege 
/8 Albany 
wi? Sacrad |loan 
2/15 Keene State 

FRANKLIN PIERCE (14-19, 12-1) 
TWANG St. Angalm 
Wi Queens 
11/26 Assumption 
12/4 AIC 

TAs) New blavan 
12/13 Stony Brook 
12/27 Bryant 
12/28 St. Rosa 
12/29 Cridgepoan 
Wy Stonuhill 
wi Keene Stato 

Wa UMass Lowell 
W18 NH Collage 
18 Gridgenan 
V20 Albany 

1/22 So. Connacticut 
1/25 Bridgeport 
129 Sacrad Heart 
ah Keune Stata 
24 Southea Conn. 
2/6 UMass Lowell 
2/8 Stony Brook 
2/12 New | lavan 
21h Albany 

KEENE STATE_(8-14, 4-12) 
11/30 WNEC 
12/1 H.1. College 
12/4 NH, Gollege 
W2'7 Soultiorn Gonn. 
12/14 Albariy 
12/10 Assumplion 
12/24 Toikyo Post 
Va Middlebury 
1/8 Bridgeport 
1/11 Franklin Place 
/s4 Albany 
W16 UMass Lown! 

MON 14:17 FAX 

L 58-64 

L 71-72 
W 71-68 

W 91-37 

| Ga-65 

W 47-56 
W 74-5G 
W 69-67 

W 61-58 
W tified 

W 77.70 
W 58-50 
W 76-75 
W 78-61) 

L Gaevy 
W 78-46 

W 68-59 

W 82-59 
LBae7 A 

L 59-G2 
L 47-87 
L 48-70 
W 63-56 

W 63-39 

W 93-68 
L 73-76 

W 72-68 
W 47-54 
L 56-57 

(53-75 
W 75-70 
W 72-57 
W 57-52 
68-79 
W 77-68 

W /a-n4 

W 64-54 
W 85-59 

L 62-73 

L 69-70 
W 41-58 
L 54.87 
L 50-57 
W 798-56 
W 67-47 
L 64.70 

W 84-45 

LGH-H 

W 67-41 

L 61-63 

155-641 
W 66-61 

W St5d 

W 71-45 
1. §7-71 

157-72 

L 73-kO 

W 69-48 

L 64-67 

W 81-6u 

L $3-64 
W 78-633 

W 746509 

W 73-68 

W 58-46 
W 61-45 

W G9-55 

1. 64-77 

W 71-64 
W 68S 

L 56-605 

W 71644 
W 80-77 OT 

L 86-67 

L 4-66 
L 56-74 

L 55-82 
W 95-35 

W 74-81 OT 

L 52-467 

L 38-69 
t. 50°58 

L 47-71 

Wi Stony Brook 
1/20 Endicott 
122 Sacrad Haart 
Ven Story Graok 
1/29 New Hiavon 
2/1 Franklin Pinrea 
e/a Sacred Heart 
2/8 Southern Conn. 
ai2 Nu. Gatinga 
ait Bridyepert 

UMASS LOWELL (19-5. 14-2) 
191/16 Stonchill 
WN? St. Michanl's 
11/22 St. Roes 
11/24 Phila. fextile 
11/27 Bentlay 
Wysl Bryant 
124 Albany 
127 Sacrad Heart 
12/9 Gt. Ansaim 

12/11 Marrimarnk 
A Story Brook 
VN Bridgeport 
114 Franklin Plecce 
1/16 Keene Srale 

AR?) Sa, Conn. 
720 Now Haven 
Ves So. Corin. 
1/26 NH. Collage 
21 Bridganort 
aid New Haven 
2/6 Franklin Pierco 
2/6 Sacred Heart 
M12 Albany 
2115 Stany Bronk 

N.H, CQWREGE (8-15, 6-1 — 0) 

11/16 Queens 
tW/17 St. Anselm 

17/26 Marrimarck 
Vest Agsumplian 
rg Kesne Stuta 

12/7 New Haven 
12/22 St Micnaal's 
45 Bryant 
8 Sa. Conn. 
Ww Stony Grook 
1/14 Bridgeport 
16 Franklin Piers 
Vis Sacred Heart 
V22 Albany 
1/25 Sarrad Heart 
1/26 UMass Lowel 
W350 St. Anselm 
2/1 Stony Brook 

2/4 Albany 

2/6 Bridgeport 
26 Now Hitvan 
AY2 Keerie Staic 
2h Southern Conn 

NEW HAVEN (12-12, 7-9) 
1/20 Quinnipiac 
W239 Stonehill 
V1 Bryarit 

11/30 Bloomeaburg 
12/1 Aanipn 
1/5 Bentley 
12/7 N.H. Collage 
42/10 Franwiin Plarue 
Va Assumption 
Ve Stony Brook 
1/6 Sacred Heart 
WV44 So. Gonn. 
vis Rlory Brook 
16 Bridgopart 
VW18 Albany 
1/20 UMass Lowell 
W722 C.W. Post 
Veh Albany 
1/29 Keene Stata 
2/1 Sautharn Conn. 
Hf UMass Lowaill 
2/e N.H. College 
212 Franklin Plerss 
21S Sacrod Haart 

SACREO HEART (14-10. 10-5) 
Wi16 Quinnipiae 

W 64-56 

L 67-70 

L 61-73 
W 45-48 

W 72-61 

L 45-61 

L 65-70 
W 84-59 
L 47-51 

L 45-44 

W 61-52 
W 77-52 

L 42-77 
W 82-7 
1 51-69 
W 73-57 
W Gtintita 
W 71-64 
L 74-80 OT 
W 64-59 

W 73-52 
W 79-GH 
W 87-64 
W 71-47 
W 85-52 
W &&-47 
W 59-41 
W 69-53 
W 87-54 
L 84.64 
W 77-64 
171-83 

W 70-46 
W $7.45 

W 69-49 
1. 46-74 
L 62.74 
L63.70 
W §7-56 
L 72-82 
L 70-86 
W 75-72 
W 86-79 
L 55-58 
L 56-76 
L684 
W 71-4 

L 46-78 
56-68 
LBRO 
L $7-tiz 
L 67-72 
W 62-59 

1 $0-79 
W 70-50 
W 51-47 
L 64-66 

W 74-70 

L 58-Ho 
W 88-63 
W 68-62 
W 6/-85 
L 5c-H4 

W 82-72 

L&1-66 
L B0-68 
W 65-51 

W 69-56 
W R1-51 
W 70-50 

L 54-73 

L 69-76 
157-66 
W 78.42 

L 68-58 

L 61-72 
L 63-6 

W 69-64 
L 60-70 
L55 68 

W 64-67 

W 62-60 

W2\ Assumption 
11/23 E. Streudsburg 
11/24 W.Y. Wesleyan 
1/1 Staneniii 

127 UMass towall 

12/17 Aic 
Va/r\ Berithey 
V4 St Michael's 
1/8 Now Havan 
Wit Albany 
14 59. Conn. 
116 Stony Brook 
1/18 NH. College 

22 Kuona Stata 
Wey N.H. Collagn 
wer Bridgeport 
1/23 Franklin Pierce 
2/4 Albany 
eld Keeno Stata 
eG Southern Conn. 
2/8 UMass Lowsil 
212 Bridgeport 
415 Now Havan 

50. CONNECTICUT (10-14, 3-13) 
WANS Rluatiald State 
1WW/16 Kulztawn 

W419 Twikyo Fant 
Wear Molloy 
1/26 Quinnipiac 

ee) Dowling 
Wl) Keen Stata 
12/3 Cancordia 

a NH. Gallery 
V4 New Havan 
1/14 Sacred Heart 
WG Albany 
Wik UMass Loweil 
1/20 Stony Rroak 
V/e2 Frinklin Pieres 
VW? UMuys Lowel! 
Vay Bridgeport 
a" New Haven 
2tA Frankhn Pierce 
es Sacred Heart 
2/8 Koon Stale 
210 C.W. Past 
22 Stony Brock 
215 N_H. Collage 

STONY BROOK (10-15. 5-11) 
11/22 
Weg 
11/25 

11/39 
12/3 
12/5 

12/13 

12/30 

V3 

W6é 

V6 
V4 

1t4 
W165 

Wie 

1/20 
1/72 

25 
1/29 

2 

als 
2/3 
2/12 

215 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM RESULTS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 16, 1997) 

Cat Lutheran 
Gal Baptist 
Chapman 
Millersvilta 

Quaang 

Adeinni 
Franklin Pigree 

Dowling 
West Chester 

Now Haver 

UMass Lowell 
N.EL Callage 

Now Flavan 
Sacred Heart 

Keane Stale 

Sa. Gann, 
Bridgeport 
Keane Stain 

Aibany 
N.H Collage 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Plerce 

Southern Conn. 
UMass Lowell 

W 74-63 
W716) 
L 58-66 
(55-69 
| 4-714 

(42-71 

W 8H 74 

L 59-61 
L 456-49 

L7o-/7 

W 66-65 
W 67-55 
1. 64-70 
W 71-63 

W G6-5 
W 70-69 

L 46-58 
W 73-68 
W /0-65 

W 73-49 
W 83-71 

W 70-64 
Lo/ 64 

W 68-63 
| 65-74 OF 

W G75? 

W 61-54 

W 67-59 
W 68-66 

W G6-35 

W 66-48 

L 78-86 
LAst-41 

L GE-69 

L75-7é 

L 52-85 
L $6-74 
L 60-74 
L 41-59 

L 56-8) 

W 66-63 

L 65-69 
i 49.72 

L 49.64 

W 54-52 

L 66-67 
W 66-64 

173-74 

W 68-51 
W Gate 

L 73-a2 
W 72-59 

W 63-49 
L Sfotiti 

L 61-66 
L 50-72 

151-65 
LOP-73 
W 58-55 
L 86-71 
L 55-67 
1 56-64 
W 74-565 

LSg-d5 

L 48-49 

59-81 
W 73-464 
W 57-50 
(61-71 

W 6/-KA 

L 45-47 

good 



4 

92/10/97 MON 14:36 FAX 1005 

David Rourke, Media Relations Director 

c/o University of Massachusetts Lowell 

One University Avenue, Lowell, MA 01854 
COLLEGIATE 
CONFERENCE Phone: (508) 934-2351; Fax: (508) 934-2313 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: FEBRUARY 10, 1997 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 MEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM WwW. L PCT. W. L PCT. STREAK 
Southern Connecticut 13 1 .929 20 2 .909 Won 2 
New Hampshire College 13 1 .929 20 2 .909 Won 4 

| Franklin Pierce 11 3 .786 12 10 .545 Won 1 
| UMass Lowell 11 4 .733 15 8 .652 Won 4 
| Albany 8 7 .533 15 8 .652 Won 1 

Sacred Heart 6 8 -429 8 14 .364 Lost 2 
Stony Brook 6 8 429 10 11 .476 Lost 1 
New Haven _. 2p the yh 48 y — Big uel 9 -136 Lost 3 
Bridgeport | reg O74” ee eee | .182 “Lest 12 
Keene State 0° "44 000° vrei 18 .053 | Lost 11 

NEW ENGLAND | COLLEGIATE. CONFERENCE PLAYER OF. THE WEEK ~ 

SHALAWN MILLER, UMASS LOWELL (Sr, F, Harvey, Ill.) Averaged 24 points, 12.3 rebounds and 3. 3 
| blocks in a 3-0 week, including a career-high 32 points, 15 rebounds and three blocks in a 73-60 win over Franklin 
| S Pierce. 

NEW ENGLAND COLLE NFER _THE WEEK | 

| JASON BASSO, NEW RMPHEIE COLLEGE = G, Harrison, N.Y.) Shot 9-18 (.500) from three point 
land and totaled 29 points in a 3-0 week. 

| 
| HONOR ROLL: ANDRE DUNCAN, ALBANY (Jr, F, Monticello, N.Y.) Averaged 16 points, 6.5 rebounds and 2.5 

blocks in a 1-1 week for the Great Danes. VONDELL WRIGHT, BRIDGEPORT (Jr, G, Worcester, Mass.) Averaged 

26 points, four rebounds and three assists in three games for the Purple Knights. T.J. BUTLER, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, 
F, Rochester, N.H.) Averaged 19.3 points, 6.7 rebounds and shot 25-43 (.581) from the floor in a 2-1 week for the Ravens. 
JOHN L'HEUREUX, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Sr, C, Old Town, Maine) Averaged 15.3 points and 10.3 rebounds in three 
games for Franklin Pierce. JIM BORODAWKA, UMASS LOWELL (Sr, G, Lowell, Mass.) Averaged 14.7 and 5.3 
assists in a 3-0 week, including 20 points and three assists in a 78-77 overtime win at Sacred Heart. SCOTT SMITH, NEW 
HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, F, East Hampton, N.Y.) Shot 20-26 (.769) from the field and averaged 16.7 points and 12 
boards in a 3-0 week.. JOE DOYLE, SACRED: HEART (Sr, G, Merrick, N.Y.) Averaged 21 points, six assists and four 
rebounds in three games for the Pioneers. TIM GREENE, SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (Sr, G, Bronx, N.Y.) Averaged 
15 points, 6.3 assists, 5.3 rebounds and shot 50 percent {rom the field ina 2-1 week for the Owls. BRIAN HENNESSY, 
STONY BROOK (Sr, G, Oceanside, N.Y.) Scored 13 points and grabbed three caroms in a 68-66 win over Bridgeport and 
scored 16 points with four assists in an 84-66 loss to Franklin Pierce. 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Mon., Feb 10th: Johnson and Wales at Keene State, 7:00 p.m. 
Wed., Feb. 12th: New Haven at Franklin Pierce, 7:30 p.m.; Keene State at New Hampshire College, 

7:30 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at Stony Brook, 7:30 p.m.; Bridgeport at Sacred Heart, 
8:00 p.m. 

Sat., Feb. 15th: Sacred Heart at New Haven, 4:00 p.m.; Keene State at Bridgeport, 4:00 p.m.; UMass 
Lowell at Stony Brook, 4:00 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at New Hampshire College, 
4:00 p.m.; Franklin Pierce at Albany, 4:00 p.m. 

NOTES: Albany's Head Coach Richard "Doc" Sauers became the 10th head coach in NCAA history to reach the 700 career win mark with an 89-71 
victory over Bridgeport last Saturday... UML has gone 14-4 since December 1st after starting the season 1-4....FPC's Sean Williams broke the school 
record for assists in a game with 14 in an 84-66 win over Stony Brook Saturday afternoon...UMass Lowell won a bizarre contest on Saturday at Sacred 
Heart. The River Hawks held a 76-74 lead in the closing seconds of overtime when the Pioneers hit a three-pointer with two seconds remaining to go up 77 
76. Sacred Heart players and fans rushed the court in celebration, and the Pioneers were hit with a bench technical. Jim Borodawl.a hit both free throws 
and UMass Lowell ran out the clock for a 78-77 overtime victory... This week's Northeast Regional Poll (February 9, 1997): 1. Southern Connecticut; 2. 
New Hampshire College; 3. College of Saint Rose; 4. Saint Michael's; 5. Bryant; 6. C.W. Post. 
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SCORING OFFENSE 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 

Albany 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 

New Haven 

Bridgeport 

Keene State 
Stony Brook 

SCORING DEFENSE 
Franklin Pierce 

Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 
UMass Lowell 

Albany 
New Hampshire College 
Sacred Heart 

Keene State 

New Haven 
Bridgeport 

FIELD AL PCT 

Southern Connecticut 

New Hampshire College 
UMass Lowell 

Franklin Pierce 
New Haven 

Albany 
Sacred Heart 

Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 

3PT FG PCT 
New Hampshire College 
Albany 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Pierce 

Stony Brook 
UMass Lowell 
Southern Connecticut 

New Haven 
Sacred Heart 

Keene State 

FREE THROW PCT 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
Albany 
Bridgeport 
Sacred Heart 
Keene State 
Southern Connecticut 

UMass Lowell 
New Haven 

Franklin Pierce 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 

TEAM STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 9, 1997) 

G PTS 
22 1858 
22 1813 
23 1830 
22 1702 
22 1542 
23 1612 
22 1539 
22 1519 
19 1281 
21 1340 

G PTS 
22 1419 
21 1419 
22 1497 
23 1568 
23 1583 
22 1583 
22 1715 
19 1598 
22 1876 
22 1866 

FGM FGA 
691 1364 
645 = 1291 
577 = 1261 
566 1256 
565 1276 
667 1527 
622 =: 1433 
468 1127 
5385 1314 
444-1161 

FGM FGA 
172 402 
201 506 
123 317 
151 395 
118 324 
150 413 
76 215 
77 235 
129 405 
106 359 

FIM FTA 
396 534 
286 404 
295 420 
326 465 
329 484 
287 426 
355 527 
308 468 
332 530 
259 420 

AVG 

84.5 
82.4 
79.6 
77.4 
70.1 
70.1 
70.0 
69.2 
67.4 
63.8 

AVG 
64.5 
67.6 
68.0 
68.2 
68.8 
72.0 
78.0 
84.1 
85.3 
84.8 

PCT 
.507 
.900 
458 
451 
443 
437 
434 
415 
407 
382 

PCT 
428 
397 
.388 
.382 
364 
363 
woo 
.328 
.319 
.295 

PCT 
742 
.708 
.702 
701 
.680 
674 
674 
.658 
626 
617 

SCORING MARGIN 
Southern Connecticut 

New Hampshire College 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 

Stony Brook 
New Haven 

Bridgeport 
Keene State 

FG PCT DEFENSE 
UMass Lowell 

Franklin Pierce 

Southern Connecticut 

Stony Brook 
Albany 
New Hampshire College 

Sacred Heart 

Bridgeport 
Keene State 

New Haven 

3PT _FG/GAME 
Albany 
New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 

Keene State 

Stony Brook 
Sacred Heart 

New Haven 

Southern Connecticut 

REBOUND MARGIN 

Southern Connecticut 

New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 

Sacred Heart 
New Haven 

Albany 
UMass Lowell 

Stony Brook 
Keene State 
Bridgeport 

006 

OWN OPP MAR 
1813 1497 14.4 

1858 1583 12.5 
1830 1583 10.8 
1542 1419 5.6 
1612 1568 1.9 
1702 1715 -0.6 
1340 1419 -3.8 
1539 1876 = -- 15.3 

1519 1866 -15.6 
1281 1598 -16.7 

FGM FGA PCT 
579 1440 .402 

505 1237 408 
534 1308 .408 

503 1193 422 
581 1355 429 
601 1366 440 
609 1369 445 
688 1492 .461 
555 1144 .485 

665 1263 oar 

G 3PTFGM AVG 

23 201 8.7 

22 172 7.8 

22 151 6.9 

23 150 6.5 

ea 123 5.6 
19 106 5.6 
21 118 5.6 
22 119 5.3 
22 77 3.5 
22 76 3.5 

OWN OPP MAR 
918 726 8.7 
825 749 3.5 

826 789 1.6 
869 864 0.2 
793 790 0.1 
878 890 -0.5 
836 860 -1.1 
718 798 -3.8 
656 807 -8.0 
840 1037 -8.9 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
INDIVIDUAL STATISITICS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 9, 1997) 

SCORING 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Scott Smith, NHC 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 
Ben Mitchell, FP-C 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Louis Frye, SHU 
Brian Hennessy, USB 
Shawon Moncrief, NHC 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 

REBOUNDING 
John L'Heureux, FPC 
Shalawn, Miller, UML 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 

Ozier Hastings, UB 
Steve Bynum, UNH 
Rod Toppin, SHU 
Scott Smith, NHC 
Mark Davis, UML 
Andre Duncan, UA 
Ryan Hooper, KSC 

3PTFG MADE 
Darrin Jahnel, UA 
Vondell Wright, UB 

Brian Hennessy, USB 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 
Shanendon Cartwright, FPC 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Louis Frye, SHU 
Billy Blackburn, UB 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 

ASSISTS 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Sean Wiliams, FPC 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Larry Gibson, USB 
Earnest Sampson, UNH 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Reuben Taylor-Green, KSC 

STEALS 
Rueben Taylor-Green, KSC 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 

Shawon Moncrief, NHC 
Ozier Hastings, UB 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Sean Williams, FPC 
Bob Markel, UA 

Jermaine Carter, SCSU 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 
Larry Gibson, USB 
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FG 
182 
150 
156 
134 
115 
133 
112 
139 
103 
114 
122 

MEN'S BASKETBALL 

[Z] 007 

3FG FT PTS AVG 
66 70 500 22.7 
11 71 382 17.4 

0 57 369 16.8 
34 42 344 16.4 
15 110 355 16.1 

22 63 351 16.0 

44 77 345 15.7 

41 20 339 15.4 

58 54 318 15.1 

25 62 315 15.0 

22 64 330 15.0 

FG PERCENTAGE G EGM EGA PCT 
Scott Smith, NHC 22 ~=150 233 =. 644 

Jon Blandin, SCSU 21 72 123 .585 
Tarik Sheppard, NHC 22 82 141 .582 
Mark Davis, UML , 22 118 215 .549 

Lloyd Bromfield, SCSU 22 ~=«53 97 546 
Jim Borodawka, UML 22 109 202 =.540 

Jeritt Lewris, SCSU 22 = =122 227 ~=«.537 
Shawon Moncrief, NHC 21 114 213 = .535 
Tim Greene, SCSU 22 = =133 249 .534 
Ryan Hooper, KSC 19 63 121.621 

3PTFG PERCENTAGE G 3FG EGA PCT 
Jim Borodawka, UML 22 38 74 ~=.514 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 222—C 35 74 «473 
Ben Mitchell, FPC 21 34 72. ~=.472 

Rich Dormer, UA 23 35 78 .449 
Darin Jahnel, UA 23 73 165 .442 
Vondell, Wright, UB 22 66 150 .440 
Brian Hennessy, USB 21 58 138 .420 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 19 38 92 =.413 
Sean Williams, FPC 15 24 60 .400 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 19 48 121 397 

FT PERCENTAGE G FT FTA PCT 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 19 44 51.863 
Jim Borodawka, UML 22 55 65 .846 
T.J. Trimboli, SCSU 22 47 57 ~=—-.825 
Brian Hennessy, USB 21 54 66 .818 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 22 64 79 ~=.810 
Vondell Wright, UB 22 70 87 .805 
Larry Gibson, USB 21 67 84 .798 
Scott Smith, NHC 22 71 90 @.789 
Greg Clancy, UNH 21 41 53.774 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 23 82 107 .766 

BLOCKED SHOTS G BS AVG 
Louis Frye, SHU 22 862457 2.5 
Shalawn Miller, UML 23 52 2.3 
John L'Heureux, FPC 22 x 1.5 
Eric von der Linden, KSC 18 25 1.4 
Andre Duncan, UA 23 32 1.4 

Mark Davis, UML 17 22 1.3 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 21 27 1.3 

Ryan McDermott, USB 21 24 1.1 
Scott Smith, NHC 22 13 0.6 

Tarik Sheppard, NHC ° 22 13 0.6 
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ALBANY(15-8, 8-7) 
W/17 Maine Presque-lsie 
11/20 LeMoyne 
11/26 Old Westbury 
12/1 East Stroudsburg 
12/4 UMass Loweil 
12/7 Bridgaport 
12/11 UMass Lowel! 

12/14 Keene State 
12/30 Quinnipiac 
12/31 AIC 

6 Skidmore 
:) Teikyo Post 
vad Sacred Heart 
W14 Keone State 
W168 So. Conn. 
1/18 New Haven 
1/20 Franklin Pierce 
1/22 N.H. Callege 
1/25 New Haven 
1/29 Stony Brook 
2/1 Sacred Heart 
2/4 N.H. College 
2/8 Bridgeport 

BRIOGEPORT (4-18, 1-13) 
11/16 St Joseph's 
W/17 Telkyo Post 
11/22 AIC 
11/23 Southampton 
12/6 Albany 

12/12 Teikyo Past 
12/27 Assumption 
12/28 Millersville 
12/29 Norfolk State 
1/8 Keane State 
1/11 UMass Lowell 
1/14 N.H. Collage 
W/16 New Haven 
1418 Franklin Pierce 
1/22 Stony Brook 
1/25 Franklin Pierce 
1/27 Sacred Haart 
1/29 Southern Conn 
21 UMass Lowell 
2/4 Stony Brook 
2/6 Bridgeport 
2/8 Albany 

FRANKLIN PIERCE (12-10, 11-3) 
1/15 St. Ansalm 
W416 Assumption 
W/19 Bryant 
11/23 St. Michael's 
12/4 AIC 

12/10 New Haven 
12/13 Stony Brook 
12/30 Dowling 
1/3 Tampa 
1/4 Florida Southern 
1/11 Keene Slate 
1/14 UMass Lowel! 
V/16 NH. Collage 
1/18 Bridgeport 
1/20 Albany 
1/22 So. Conn. 
1/25 Bridgeport 
1/29 Sacred Heart 
2/1 Keene State 
2/4 Southern Conn 
2/6 UMass Lowell 
2/8 Stony Brook 

KEENE STATE (1-18, 0-14) 
11/23 Rl. College 
11/25 Daniel Webster 
12/4 N.H, College 
12/7 So. Conn. 
12/14 Albany 
12/28 W. Conn. 
12/29 Bates 
1/8 Bridgeport 
VW Franklin Pierce 
1/14 Albany 
1/16 UMass Lowell 
1/18 Stony Brook 
1/22 Sacred Heart 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM RESULTS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 9, 1997) 

W 80-59 
W 72-69 

W 75-53 

W 93-68 

L 59-63 

W 107-57 

L 64-67 

W 90-62 
W 50-47 

L 76-84 

W 91-58 
W 100-88 OT 

L 77-83 

W 89-76 
L 60-67 

W 95-62 

L 63-76 

76-85 
W 104-70 
W 81-63 

W 7B-72 

L 61-84 
W 69-71 

W 98-93 
W 87-75 
W 68-66 
L 94-101 
L57-107 
L 74-117 
L 57-88 
L 55-76 
L 63-78 
W 99-73 
L §6-71 
L 76-101 
L 77-87 
L 38-67 
L 87-85 201 
L 57-93 
L 70-82 
L 68-77 

L 60-86 
|. 66-68 
L 60-84 
71-89 

L 45-69 
L 55-59 

L 70-75 OF 
L 68-77 
W 72-66 
W 85-61 
W 59-58 
L 61-68 
L 65-75 
L 44-61 
W 79-58 
W 70-54 

L 83-79 
W 67-38 
W 78-63 
L 84-72 
W 93-57 
W 90-70 

W 94-52 
W 72-88 

L 60-73 
W 84-66 

L 72-87 
L 84-92 20T 
L 80-95 

L 57-88 
L 62-90 
L 79-95 

W 79-71 

L 73-94 
L 58-79 
L 76-89 

L $2-72 
L 74-77 201 
L 76-104 

1/25 Stony Brook 

1/29 Now Haven 

2 Frankin Pierce 
2/4 Sacred Heart 
2/8 Southern Conn 

UMASS LOWELL (15-8, 11-4) 
11/16 Quinnipiac 
11/20 St. Anselm 

114/23 Merrimack 

11/26 Bentley 
12/1 Bryant 
12/4 Albany 
12/7 Sacred Heart 
12/14 Albany 
12/28 East Stroudsburg 
12/29 St Michael's 
V5 Stonehill 

1/8 Stony Brook 
1/11 Bridgeport 
1/14 Franklin Pierce 

1/16 Keene State 
118 So Conn. 

1/20 New Haven 

1/25 So. Conn. 
1/28 N.H. Gollage 
2/1 Bridgeport 
2/4 New Haven 
2/6 Franklin Pierce 
2/8 Sacred Heart 

NH. COLLEGE (20-2, 13-1) 
W1/15 Assumption 
11/16 St. Anselm 
14/26 Merrimack 
12/4 Keene State 
12/7 New Haven 
12/19 Stonehiil! 
12/28 Nortoik State 
12/29 St. hose 
1/6 Bryant 
1/8 So. Conn. 
Vv Stony Brook 
1/14 Bridgeport 
1/16 Franklin Pierce 
1/18 Sacred Heart 
1/22 Albany 
1/25 Sacred Heart 
1/28 UMass | owell 
1/30 St. Anselm 

efi Stony Brook 
2/4 Albany 
2/6 Bridgeport 
2/8 New Haven 

NEW HAVEN (3-19, 2-12) 
11/18 Quinnipiac 
11/22 Southampton 
11/23 Assumption 
11/26 Bryant 
11/30 Teikyo Post 
12/7 N.H. College 
12/10 Franklin Pierce 
12/28 Bantlay 
12/29 Queens 
1/4 AIC 

1/6 Stony Brook 

1/8 Sacred Heart 
Wi So. Conn. 
W14 Stony Brook 
V6 Bridgeport 
1/18 Albany 
1/20 UMass Lowell 
1/25 Albany 
1/29 Keene State 
alt Southern Conn. 
2/4 UMass Lowell 
2/8 N.H. Collage 

11/22 Assumption 
11/23 Taikyo Post 
12/1 AIC 

12/7 UMass Lowell 
12/17 C. W. Post 
42/20 Bryant 

L. 45-57 
L 81-92 OT 
L 52-94 
1. §9-714 
L 55-81 

W 74-58 
L 63-73 

L 79-90 
L 70-83 
L 78-84 OF 
W 63-59 
W 81-77 
W 67-64 
W 72-66 
W 73-71 OT 
W 64-69 
W 60-54 
W 71-56 
L 54-70 
W 72-52 

L 61-72 

W 82-70 
L 69-75 

157-83 
W 86-60 
W 65-55 
W 73-60 
W 78-77 OT 

W 81-66 
W 78-76 OT 
W 90-81 
W 95-80 
W 95-69 
W 87-65 
W 81-64 
W 88-86 OT 
W 100-88 
L 72-88 
W 92-68 
W 101-76 

W 83-79 
W 83-72 
W 85-76 
W 87-77 
W 83-57 
L 57-81 
W 70-49 

W 84-61 
W 84-60 
W 82-64 

L 76-84 
L. 89-99 
L 80-92 
L 88-99 OT 
W 95-90 
L 69-95 
L 61-85 
L 66-87 
L 58-73 

L 63-88 
t 45-59 

L 67-83 
L 74-91 

L 74-90 
W 87-77 

62-95 
L 71-62 
L70-104 
W 92-81 OT 
L 74-98 
L 55-65 

L 64-82 

W 82-62 
W 80-72 
L 72-77 
L 77-81 
77-91 

L 86-91 

12/22 Bentivy 

Va Bloomsburg 
V5 Southampton 

1/8 New Haven 

Wit Albany 
1/14 So. Conn 
1/16 Stony Brook 
1/18 NH Collage 
22 Keene State 
1/25 N_H. College 
V/e7 Bridgeport 
1/29 Franklin Pierce 

2/1 Albany 
2/4 Keane State 
2/6 Southern Conn 

2/8 UMass Lowell 

20, CONNECTICUT (20-2. 13-1) 
11/22 Teaikyo Post 
11/23 AIC 
11/30 Queens 
12/7 Keene State 
12/10 Quinnipiac 
12/15 Stonehill 
12/21 C.W. Post 
12/27 Pace 
12/28 Plymouth State 
V8 N.H, College 
1/11 New Haven 

1/14 Sacred Heart 
1/16 Albany 
1/18 UMass Lowell 
1/20 Stony Brook 
W22 Franklin Pierce 
4/25 UMass Lowell 
1/29 Bridgeport 
2/t New Haven 

2/4 Franklin Pierce 

2/6 Sacred Heart 

2/8 Keene State 

STONY BBOOK (10-11, 6-8) 
1W16 Daemen 
11/22 Hofstra 
11/26 Adelphi 
12/2 Molloy 
12/13 Franklin Pierce 
12/28 Teikyo Post 
12/29 NYIT 

1/6 New Haven 

1/8 UMass Lowel! 

Fan! NH College 
14 New Haven 

1/16 Sacred Heart 
1/18 Keene State 
1/20 So. Conn, 
1/22 Bridgeport 
1/25 Keené Stata 
1/27 Old Westbury 
1/29 Albany 
2/1 N.H. Cotlega 
2/4 Bridgeport 

2/8 Franklin Pierce 

[Z) 008 

L 56-76 
L 71-72 
t 87-99 OT 
W 83-67 
W 83-77 

L 69-75 
W 66-61 20T 
72-63 

W 104-76 
L 77-87 
W 82-70 
L 70-90 
L 72-78 
W 59-71 
L 88-93 OT 
i. 77-78 OT 

W 106-69 
W 62-60 

W 84-66 

W 88-57 
W 92-60 

W 85-74 
W 66-64 

L 96-100 40T 

W 87-60 

W 88-72 

W 91-74 
W 75-69 

W 67-60 
W 72-61 
W 82-61 
W 72-54 

W 75-69 
W 77-69 
W 98-74 

L 68-72 

W 93-88 OT 

W 81-55 

W 73-63 
L 42-55 
W 65-62 
L 47-76 
L 58-59 
W 80-60 
L 53-68 
W 89-45 
L 45-60 
68-92 
W 66-53 
L 61-66 20T 
W 77-74 20T 
L 61-82 
W 87-85 20T 
W 51-45 
W 86-75 
L 63-81 

L 49-70 

W 68-66 
L 66-84 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM Ww L PCT. WwW L PCT, STREAK 
UMass Lowell 12 2 .857 17 5 773 Lost 1 
Franklin Pierce 11 3 .786 13 9 591 Won 1 
Albany 9 5 .643 14 7 667 Lost 3 
Sacred Heart 9 5 .643 13 9 591 Won 4 
Bridgeport 8 6 .5971 14 8 636 Won 2 
New Haven 6 8 .429 11 11 500 Lost 1 
New Hampshire College 5 9 357 7 14 333 Won 1 
Keene State wn A 10  .286 8 12 400 Won 1 Stony Brook '--2". WB PO EBB eB 1g 364 “Lost 1 
Southern ‘Connecticut ge ‘42 PPA QW SS gies 4g 3 

NEW_ENGLAND: COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE PLAYER:OF THE WEEK ataiietion sire 
CHRISSIE PERKINS, SACRED HEART, (Jr, G, Waterford, Conn.) Averaged 17.3 points and eight 
rebounds in a 3-0 week for Sacred Heart, including 22 points and had six rebounds in a 75-60 win over Keene State. 

© NEW ENLGAND LEGIATE CONFERENCE ROOKIE OF THE WEEK 
BECKY SNOW, NEW HAVEN (Fr, G, Rensselaer, N.Y.) In the 69-64 upset win over UMass Lowell scored a 
team-high 16 points and scored 15 points in a 70-60 loss to New Hampshire College. 

HONOR ROLL: MARY HARRISON, ALBANY (Fr, F/C, Cold Spring HarboR, N.Y.) Averaged 13.5 points and eight boards in two games for the Great Danes. DANA WILLIAMS, BRIDGEPORT (Sr, G, Spring Garden, N.Y.) Averaged 
18 points, six rebounds and two assists in a 2-1 week for the Purple Knights. ANGELICA KADENAS, BRIDGEPORT (Fr, 
C, Lodi, N.J.} Averaged 11.7 points and seven caroms in three games for the Purple Knights. KARI HUNT, FRANKLIN 
PIERCE (So, G, Jaffrey, N.H.} Totaled 57 points, 26 rebounds, 10 assists and seven steals in three games for the 
Ravens. DEBBIE STILES, FRANKLIN PIERCE (So, C, Poultney, Vt.) Averaged 12 points, 10.6 rebounds and 4.3 
blocks in three games for Frankin Pierce. DEBBIE HENDERSON, UMASS LOWELL (Sr, C, Port Washington, N.Y.) 
Averaged 15 points and 10 boards in three games for the River Hawks, including 23 points and 13 rebounds in an 83-71 loss at 
Sacred Heart. JEN RYAN, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, G, Salem, Mass.) Averaged 12 points, 5.3 rebounds, 
five assists and 2.7 steals in a 2-1 week for the Penwomen. KRISTIN CROTEAU, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, F, 
Oxford, Mass.) Averaged 12.3 points and 7.7 rebounds in three games for New Hampshire College. STEPHANIE LADLEY, 
SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (ur, F, Pittsfield, Mass.) Averaged 10.6 points and seven rebounds off the bench in three 
games for the Owls. LAUREN RUANE, STONY BROOK (So, G, Richmond Hill, N.Y.) Totaled 23 points, eight assists, 
seven steals and four rebounds in two games tor the Seawolves. . . _ 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Mon., Feb. 10th: | Southern Connecticut at C.W. Post, 7:00 p.m. 
Wed., Feb. 12th: New Haven at Franklin Pierce, 5:30 p.m.; Keene State at New Hampshire College, 

5:30 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at Stony Brook, 5:30 p.m.; Bridgeport at Sacred Heart, 
6:00 p.m.; Albany at UMass Lowell, 7:30 p.m. 

Sat., Feb. 15th: Franklin Pierce at Albany, 2:00 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at New Hampshire College, 
2:00 p.m.; Sacred Heart at New Haven, 2:00 p.m.; UMass Lowell at Stony Brook, 
2:00 p.m.; Keene State at Bridgeport, 2:00 p.m. 

NOTES: UML's Debbie Henderson became the second women's player in school history to score 1,000 career points and grab 
1,000 career rebounds when she had seven boards in Thursday's 77-64 win over Frankin Pierce, ironically, Henderson also got 
her 1,000th career point against Franklin Pierce back on January 14th... UML's Diane DiRoma became the ninth player in schoo! 

® history to score 1,000 career points when she scored 10 points in Saturday's setback at Sacred Heart. 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THROUGH FEBRUARY 9, 1997) 

SCORING OFFENSE 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
Albany 
Sacred Heart 

New Haven 
Franklin Pierce 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 
Stony Brook 
Keene State 

SCORING DEFENSE 
Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
Keene State 

Albany 
Stony Brook 
Sacred Heart 
New Haven 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 

FIELD GOAL PCT 
Albany 
Bridgeport 
New Hampshire College 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Stony Brook 
UMass Lowell 
Keene State 

Southern Connecticut 

3PT FG PCT 
Franklin Pierce 

Bridgeport 
Sacred Heart 
Albany 
New Haven 

Southern Connecticut 
UMass Lowell 

Keene State 
Stony Brook 
New Hampshire College 

FREE THROW PCT 
Sacred Heart 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 

New Hampshire College 
New Haven 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 

G PTS 
22 1541 
22 1526 
21 1436 
22 1488 
22 1468 
22 1433 
21 1326 
21 1316 
22 1333 
19 1147 

G PTS 
22 1327 
22 1359 
22 1362 
19 1182 
21 1316 
22 1423 
22 1426 
22 1457 
21 1433 
21 1469 

FGM FGA 
550 1350 
540 1330 
526 1350 
546 1399 
518 1337 
486 1258 
501 1302 
582 1515 
389 1033 
494 1384 

FGM FGA 
115 349 
109 289 
138 446 
89 298 
79 265 
90 333 
69 260 
67 254 
59 232 
49 201 

FIM FTA 
314 425 
352 529 
302 457 
247 389 
346 545 
293 469 
225 362 
297 478 
ele 447 
238 403 

AVG 
70.0 
69.4 
68.4 
67.6 
66.7 
65.1 
63.1 
62.7 
60.6 
60.4 

AVG 
60.3 
61.7 
61.9 
62.2 
62.7 
64.7 
64.8 
66.2 
68.2 
70.0 

PCT 
.407 
.406 
.390 
390 
.387 
.386 
.385 
.384 
B77 
.357 

PCT 
.386 
377 
.309 
.299 
.298 
.270 
.265 
.264 
.254 
244 

PCT 
.739 
.665 
661 
.635 
.635 
625 
622 
621 
609 
591 

SCORING MARGIN 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 

Albany 
Franklin Pierce 

Sacred Heart 
New Haven 
Keene State 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 

FG PCT DEFENSE 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 
Keene State 
UMass Lowell 
Sacred Heart 
Southern Connecticut 
Stony Brook 
New Hampshire College 
New Haven 

3PT FG/GAME 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Bridgeport 
Southern Connecticut 
Albany 
New Haven 

Keene State 
UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
New Hampshire College 

REBOUND MARGIN 
UMass Lowell 

Bridgeport 
New Haven 

New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
Sacred Heart 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 

Keene State 
Southern Connecticut 

OWN OPP MAR 
1541 1359 83 
1526 1362 7.6 
1436 1316 5.7 
1433 1327 4.8 
1488 1426 2.8 
1468 1457 0.5 
1147 1182 -1.8 
1333 1423 -4.9 
1316 1433 -5.5 
1326 1469 -6.8 

FGM FGA PCT 
511 1452 352 
459 1259 .365 
499 1437 .370 
432 1168 370 
473 1265 .374 
501 1332 .376 
490 1293 379 
515 1295 .398 
513 1271 .404 
559 1295 432 

G 3PTFGM AVG 
22 138 6.2 
22 115 5.2 
22 109 5.0 
21 90 4.3 
21 89 4.2 
22 79 3.6 
19 67 3.5 
22 69 3.1 
22 59 a 
21 49 2.3 

OWN OPP MAR 

1085 868 9.8 
1106 947 7.3 
1013 889 6.1 
949 838 5.3 
917 893 131 
920 921 -0.1 
888 895 -0.3 
901 927 -1.1 
738 809 -3.8 
925 1011 -4.1 



02/10/97 MON 14:34 FAX 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THROUGH FEBRUARY 9, 1997) 

SCORING 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 
Juanita Brown, FPC 
Kari Hunt, FPC 
Becky Snow, UNH 
Dana Williams, UB 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 
Michele Davis, UA 

REBOUNDING 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 
Debbie Henderson, UML 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 
Chris Padula, NHC 
Jessica Bruce, UML 
Angelica Kadenas, UB 
Tajuana Peoples, UB 
Kerri Martin, KSC 
Angela Beaudoin, FPC 

3FG MADE 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Becky Snow, UNH 
Michele Davis, UA 
Maureen Delaney, SHU 
Desriee Hutchins, FPC 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 
Dionne Williams, UB 
Dana Williams, UB 
Kari Hunt, FPC 

ASSISTS 
Jen Ryan, NHC 
Kelly Hall, KSC 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 
Marsha Blalock, UML 
Sarah Wiltong, UB 
Cindy Young, FPC 
Desiree Arbucho, UB 
Dana Williams, UB 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 
Beth Huber, SHU 

STEALS 
Lauren Ruane, USB 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 
Marsha Blalock, UML 
Jen Ryan, NHC 
Kelly Paolino, UA 
Dana Williams, UB 
Judy Izzo, KSC 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Chris Padula, NHC 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 
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FG 
110 
119 
103 
103 
111 
81 
109 
93 
110 
100 

3FG FT. PTS 
0 49 269 
1 53 292 

56 39 301 
36 70 312 
29 54 305 
30 111 303 
48 35 301 

31 81 298 
0 59 279 
38 39 277 

FG PERCENTAGE G 
Beth Grys, USB 22 
Angelica Kadenas, UB 21 
Kerri Martin, KSC 18 
Chris Padula, NHC 21 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 20 
Lindsay Arnold, KSC 19 
Debbie Henderson, UML 22 
Maureen Jennings, UML = 2? 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 21 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 

3FG_ PERCENTAGE G 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 22 
Dionne Williams, UB 22 
Kari Hunt, FPC 22 
Desiree Hutchins, FPC 22 
Michele Davis, UA 21 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 22 
Becky Snow, UNH 22 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 21 
Kate Simmons, UNH 22 
Maureen Delaney, SHU 22 

FT PERCENTAGE G 
Jessica Bresnahan, SHU 22 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 22 
Maureen Delaney, SHU ae 
Alice Adams, KSC 17 

Becky Snow, UNH 22 
Jackie Byrne, USB 22 
Kari Hunt, FPC 22 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 22 
Diane DiRoma, UML. 22 
Kelly Paolino, UA 21 

BLOCKED SHOTS G 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 20 
Jessica Bruce, UML 21 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 22 
Melissa Schoonover, UA 17 
Michele Davis, UA 19 
Katherine Thompson, UB 22 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 21 
Maureen Jennngs, UML = 22 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 
Melissa O'Connell, UNH 21 
Nicole Adcock, SCSU ° 21 

AVG 
16.8 
15.4 
14.3 
14.2 
13.9 
13.8 
13.7 

27 
35 
62 
114 
69 
69 
41 

BS 
63 
29 
29 
al 
22 
23 
20 
16 
10 
12 
12 

(7003 

FGA PCT 
179.503 
227 .489 
166.488 
168 .482 
192 .479 
171.474 
200 .470 
181.470 
235 .468 
237 .464 

FGA PCT 
73.438 
78 .423 
74.405 
99.354 
114.333 
106 .339 
151.318 
176.318 
91.308 
105.306 

FTA PCT 
53.830 
85 824 
53.811 
35.771 
45 .778 
83.747 
149.745 
92 .750 
94 .734 
57.719 

AVG 
3.2 
1.3 
1.3 
Ve: 
1.2 
1.0 
1.0 
0.7 
0.6 
0.6 
0.6 
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Sal 

ALBANY(14-7, 9-5) 
11/18 Merrimack 
11/23 Southampton 
11/26 Dominican 
12/1 SUNY New Paltz 
12/4 UMass Lowell 
12/7 Bridgeport 
12/14 Keene Slate 

12/30 Quinnipiac 
Vs LaMoyne 
1/7 Columbia Union 
Vi Sacred Heart 
7/14 Keene State 
1/16 So. Cannecticut 
1/18 New Haven 
1/20 Franklin Pierce 
1/22 N.H. Collage 
1/25 Now Haven 

1/29 Stony Brook 
aft Sacred Heart 
2/4 N.H. College 
2/8 Bridgeport 

BRIDGEPORT (14-8, 8-6) 
41/16 Teikyo Post 
WIT Mercy 
11/20 Bryant 
11/23 LIU-Brooklyn 
11/30 LIU CW Post 
12/7 Albany 
12/27 Ald. Broaddas 
12/28 Bryant 
12/29 Franklin Pierce 
V8 Keene State 

/14 UMass Lowell 
W14 N.H. College 
16 New Haven 
1/18 Franklin Pierce 

1/22 Stony Brook 
1/25 Franklin Pierce 
1/27 Sacred Heart 
1/29 Southern Conn. 
2/4 UMass Lowell 

2/4 Stony Brook 
2/6 N.H. Collage 
2/8 Albany 

FRANKLIN PIERCE (13-9, 11-3) 
11/16 St. Anselm 
W/17 Queens 
11/26 Assumption 
12/4 Alc 
12/10 New Haven 
12/13 Stony Brook 
12/27 Bryant 
12/28 St. Rose 

12/29 Bridgeport 
V/5 Stonehill 
Wit Keene State 

1/14 UMass Lowell 

1/16 N.H. College 
1/18 Bridgeport 
1/20 Albany 
1/22 Sa. Connecticut 
1/25 Bridgeport 
1/29 Sacred Heart 

2/1 Keene State 
2/4 Southen Conn. 
2/6 UMass Lowell 

2/8 Stony Brook 

KEENE STATE (8-12, 4-10) 
11/30 WNEC 
12/1 Ril. College 
12/4 N.H. College 
12/7 Southern Conn. 

12/14 Albany 
12/18 Assumption 
12/21 Teikyo Post 
1/4 Middlebury 
1/8 Bridgeport 

WV Franklin Piarce 
1/14 Albany 

1/16 UMass Lowell 
18 Stony Brook 

1/20 Endicott 
22 Sacred Heart 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM RESULTS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 9, 1997) 

L 58-84 

L 71-72 
W 71-68 
W 91-37 

L 63-66 

W 57-56 
W 74-56 

W 69-67 

W 61-58 
W 66-44 

W 77-70 
W 58-50 
W 76-75 
W 78-69 
L 64-78 
W 78-46 
W 68-59 
W 82-59 
L. 68-73 
L §9-62 
L 47-67 

W 63-39 
W 93-68 
L 73-76 

W 72-68 
W 87-54 
L 56-57 
L 53-75 
W 75-70 
W 72-57 
W 57-52 

L 68-79 
W 77-66 
W 73-54 
W 64-53 

W 85-59 
L 62-73 
L 69-70 
W 81-58 
L 64-87 
L 50-57 

W 79-50 
W 67-47 

L 58-62 
W 67-41 
L 61-63 
t 55-61 
W 66-61 
W 55-54 
W 71-45 
L 7-71 
L §7-72 
L 73-80 

W 69-38 

L 64-67 
W 81-68 
L §3-64 
W 78-63 

W 74-60 
W 73-68 
W 58-46 
W 61-45 
W 69-55 
64-77 
W 71-61 

W 71-44 

W 80-77 OT 

L §6-67 
L 58-66 
L 56-74 
L 55-62 

W 95-35 
W 74-61 OT 
L 52-57 

L 38-69 
L 50-58 

L.47-71 
W 64-56 
L6?-70 
L 61-73 

125 Stony Brook 
1/29 New Haven 

ai Franklin Pierce 

2/4 Sacred Heart 
2/8 Southern Conn. 

UMASS LOWELL (17-5, 12-2) 
11/16 Stonehill 

11/17 St. Michael's 
11/23 St. Rose 
11/24 Phila. Textile 

11/27 Bentley 
12/1 Bryant 
12/4 Albany 
12/7 Sacred Heart 

12/9 St. Anselm 
12/11 Merrimack 

V8 Stony Brook 
W/11 Bridgeport 
1/14 Franklin Pierce 
1/16 Keene State 
1/18 Se. Conn. 

1/20 New Haven 
1/25 So. Conn 

1/28 N.H. Collage 
ait Bridgeport 
2/4 New Haven 

2/6 Franklin Pierce 
2/8 Sacred Heart 

N.H. COLLEGE {7-14, 5-9) 
11/16 Queens 
WAN? St. Anselm 
11/26 Merrimack 

12/1 Assumption 

12/4 Keene State 
12/7 New Haven 

12/22 St. Michael's 
V5 Bryant 

1/8 So. Conn. 
Tan) Stony Brook 

1/14 Bridgeport 
N16 Franklin Pierce 
1/18 Sacred Heart 
1122 Albany 

1/25 Sacred Heart 
1/28 UMass Lowell 

1/30 SL Anselm 

art Stony Brook 
2/4 Albany 
2/6 Bridgeport 
2/8 New Haven 

NEW HAVEN (11-11, 6-8) 
11/20 Quinnipiac 

11/23 Stonanill 
11/26 Bryant 
11/30 Bloomsburg 
{2/1 Adelphi 
12/5 Bentley 
12/7 N.H. College 
12/10 Franklin Pisrca 

1/4 Assumption 
1/6 Stony Brook 
1/8 Sacred Heart 
W141 So. Conn. 

Via Stony Brook 
16 Bridgeport 
W168 Albany 
1/20 UMass Lowell 

1/22 CW Past 

1/25 Albany 
1/29 Keene Stale 

2/1 Southern Conn 

2/4 UMass Lowell 

2/8 N.H. College 

SACHED HEART (13-9, 95) 
t1/16 Quinnipiac 
11/21 Assumption 

11/23 E. Stroudsburg 
11/24 W.V. Wesleyan 

12/1 Stonehill 
12/7 UMass Lowell 

12/17 AIC 
12/24 Bentley 

W 49-48 
W 72-61 

L 45-61 
L 65-70 
W 64-59 

W 61-52 

W 77-62 
L 42-77 
W 82-75 
L 51-69 
W 73-57 
W 66-63 
W 71-64 
L 74-80 OT 
W 61-59 
W 73-82 
W 79-68 

W 67-64 
W 71-47 
W 85-52 
W 66-57 
W 59-41 
W 69-53 
W 87-54 
L 64-69 
W 77-64 
L 71-83 

W 69-49 
L 46-74 
L 62-74 

L 69-70 
W 67-56 

L 72-82 
L 70-86 
W 75-72 
W 86-79 
L 55-58 
L 56-76 
L 68-81 
W 70-64 
L 46-78 
L 56-68 
L 53-69 
L 57-62 

L 67-73 
W 62-59 
L §0-79 
W 70-60 

W 75-70 

L 58-80 

W 88-83 

W 68-62 

W 67-65 
L §3-84 

W 82-72 

61-66 

1, 60-68 

W 65-51 

W 69-56 
W 81-51 

W 71-50 

54-73 
L 69-78 

L 57-66 

W 78-42 

L 68-59 
L6172 

L 63-66 

W 69.64 
L 60-70 

W 62-60 
W 74-63 

W 71-641 
L 58-86 

L 55-69 
L 64-71 

L 52-71 

W 88-74 

1/4 St. Michael's 
1/8 New Haven 

V11 Albany 
1/14 So. Conn. 
116 Stony Brook 
1/18 N.H. College 
1/22 Keene State 
1/25 NH College 
1/27 Bridgeport 
1/29 Franklin Pierce 
ent Albany 

2/4 Keene State 

2/6 Southern Conn. 
2/8 UMass Lowell 

SQ. CONNECTICUT (8-13, 2-12) 
11/15 Bluefield State 
1/16 Kutztown 
11/19 leikyo Post 
11/21 Molloy 
11/26 Quinnipiac 
12/3 Dowling 
12/7 Keene State 

12/9 Concordia 
1/8 N.H. Collage 
1/11 New Haven 

1/14 Sacred Heart 
TAG Albany 

18 , UMass Lowell 

1/20 Stony Brook 
1/22 Franklin Piarce 

1/25 UMass Lowell 
V/29 Bridgeport 
2/1 New Haven 

2/4 Franklin Pierce 
2/6 Sacred Heart 

2/8 Keene State 

STONY BROOK (9-14, 4-10) 
11/22 

11/23 

11/25 
14/30 
12/3 
12/5 

12/13 

12/30 
V3 
1/6 
1/8 

vit 

1/14 
W16 
1/18 
1/20 
1/22 

25 

/29 
2/1 
2/4 

2/8 

Cal Lutheran 

Cal Baptist 

Chapinan 
Millarsville 

Queens 
Adelphi 
Franklin Pierce 

Dowling 
West Chester 
New Haven 

UMass Lowe!! 

N.H. Cotlege 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 

Koaene State 
So Conn, 

Bridgeport 

Keene State 

Altany 

N.H. College 
Bridgeport 

Franklin Pierce 

(gj004 

L 59-61 
L 56-69 
L 70-77 

W 69-65 

W 67-55 
L 64-70 

W 71-63 
W 68-56 

W 70-69 
t 46-58 

W 73-68 
W 70-65 

W 73-49 
W 83-71 

W 68-61 
L 65-74 OT 
W 67-62 
W 81-54 
W 67-59 
W 68-66 
W 66-55 
W 68-48 
L 78-86 
L51-81 
L 65-69 
L 75-76 
L 52-85 
L 56-74 

60-74 
L 41-59 
L 58-81 

W 66-63 

L 65-69 
L 49-73 
L §9-64 

L 73-74 

W 68-51 

W 65-60 

L 73-82 
W 72-58 
W 63-49 
t 55-66 
L 61-66 

50-72 

i 54-65 
L 62-73 

W 58-55 

L 50-71 

L §5-67 
L 56-64 

W 74-56 

L 59-85 

L 48-49 

L 59-61 
W 73-67 
W 57-50 

L 61-71 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 MEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM W L PCT. Ww L PCT. STREAK 
Southern Connecticut 11 0 1.000 18 1 .947 Won 11 
New Hampshire College 10 1 .909 17 2 .895 Won 1 
Franklin Pierce 9 2 .818 10 9 .526 Won 3 
UMass Lowell 8 4 .667 12 8 .600 Won 1 
Albany 7 6 .538 14 7 .667 Won 3 
Sacred Heart 5 6 -455 7 12 .363 Lost 2 
Stony Brook 5 7 .417 9 10 .474 Lost 2 
New Haven 2 10. .167 3 17 .150 . Lost 1 
Bridgeport 1 10 .091 4 15 .211 “Lost 9 
Keene State 0 12 .000 1 16 .059 Lost 9 

NEW T NFERENCE PLAYER OF THE WEEK~ ~ 
TOM MCGOLDRICK, ALBANY (Jr, F, Smithtown, N.Y.) Averaged 17.5 points, 4.5 rebounds, three assists and shot 50 
percent from the field in a 2-0 week for the Great Danes. Scored 18 points and had a career high three 3 point field goals in an 81- 
63 win over Stony Brook and netted 17 points and grabbed six boards in a 78-72 victory over Sacred Heart. 

L iA F N | F THE WEEK 
JOSH DAVALLI, UMASS LOWELL (Fr, F, Baltimore, Md.) Averaged 12.5 points and five rebounds in a 
1-1 week for the River Hawks. Scored 14 points and grabbed six boards in an 83-57 loss to New Hampshire College and netted 11 
points and grabbed four caroms in an 86-60 win over Bridgeport. ” 

HONOR ROLL: TODD CETNAR, ALBANY (Fr, G, Amsterdam, N.Y.) Averaged 11.5 points in a 2-0 weeke for Albany. 
Scored 18 points in an 81-63 win over Sacred Heart, including 13 points in the first half. VONDELL WRIGHT, BRIDGEPORT 
(Jr, G, Worcester, Mass.) Averaged 22.3 points, 1.3 rebounds and three assists in three games for the Purple Knights. 
SEAN WILLIAMS, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G, Roxbury, Mass.) Averaged 16 points and 7.5 assists in a 2-0 week for 
the Ravens. SHANENDON CARTWRIGHT, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G, Nassau, Bahamas) Averaged 14 points 
while shooting 10 of 16 (.625) from the floor and 7-12 (.583) from three point range. SHALAWN MILLER, UMASS LOWELL 
(Sr, F, Harvey, Ill.) Averaged 17 points and 8.5 rebounds in a 1-1 week for the River Hawks, including 17 poitns and 10 
boards in an 83-57 loss to New Hampshire College. SCOTT SMITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, C, East 
Hampston, N.Y.) Averaged 15.7 points on 55 percent shooting and seven boards in a 2-1 week for the Penmen. TARIK 
SHEPPARD, NEW HAMPHSIRE COLLEGE (So, F, New York, N.Y.) Connected on 67 percent (14-21) from the floor 
and totaled 32 points in a 2-1 week for New Hampshire College. JOE DOYLE, SACRED HEART (Sr, G, Merrick, N.Y.) 
Averaged 18 points in a 1-2 week for the Pioneers, including 26 points and three assists in a 78-72 loss to Albany. JERITT 
LEWIS, SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (Jr, G, Copiague, N.Y.) Averaged 17 points, one assist and two steals in a 2-0 
week for the Owls. T.J. TRIMBOLI, SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (Fr, G, Norwalk, Conn.) Totaled 20 points, 10 
assists and two boards for Southern Connecticut. BRIAN HENNESSY (Sr, G, Oceanside, N.Y.) Scored 20 points, 
grabbed four rebounds and had four steals in an 86-75 win over Old Westbury and netted 11 points in an 81-63 loss to Albany. 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Tue. Feb. 4th: UMass Lowell at New Haven, 7:30 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at Franklin Pierce, 

7:30 p.m.; Albany at New Hampshire College, 7:30 p.m.; Keene State at Sacred Heart, 8:00 p.m. 
Thu. Feb. 6th: New Hampshire College at Bridgeport, 7:30 p.m.; Franklin Pierce at UMass Lowell, 

7:30 p.m.; Sacred Heart at Southern Connecticut, 7:30 p.m. 
Sat., Feb 8th: New Hampshire College at New Haven, 4:00 p.m.; Bridgeport at Albany, 4:00 p.m.; UMass Lowell at Sacred Heart, 

4:00 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at Keene State, 4:00 p.m.; Stony Brook at Franklin Pierce, 4:00 p.m. 

NOTES: Albany's Tom McGoldrick has scored in double figures in nine of his last 10 starts....Albany defeated Sacred Heart for 
the first time in league play...NHC’s Scott Smith ahs reached double figures in scoring in 13 straight games and in 17 of 19 overall 
this season....This week's Northeast Regional Poll (Feburay 3, 1997): 1. Southern Connecticut; 2. New Hampshire 
College; 3. College of Saint Rose; 4. Bryant; 5. Saint Michael's; 6. C.W. Post. 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
INDIVIDUAL STATISITICS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 3, 1997) 

SCORING G FG 3FG FT PTS AVG 
Vondell Wright, UB 19 151 55 65 422 22.2 
Scott Smith, NHC 19 130 11 61 332 17.5 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 19 144 0 40 328 17.3 
Ben Mitchell, FPC 18 121 29 36 307 17.1 
Tim Greene, SCSU 19 116 20 54 306 16.1 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 19 97 38 64 296 15.6 
Joe Doyle, SHU 19 93 9 98  ~ 293 15.4 
Louis Frye, SHU 19 119 34 16 288 15.2 
Brian Hennessy, USB 19 93 51 52 289 15.2 
Steve Bynum, UNH 20 116 2 65 299 15.0 

RE N G REB AVG FG PERCENTAGE G FGM _ FGA PCT 
John L'Heureux, FPC 19 191 10.1 Scott Smith, NHC 19 130 207 .628 
Ozier Hastings, UB 19 174 9.2 Tarik Sheppard, NHC 19 76 125 .608 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 18 160 8.9 Shawon Moncrief, NHC 15 88 152 .579 
Steve Bynum, UNH 20 175 8.8 Jim Borodawka, UML 19 96 177 = .542 
Shalawn, Miller, UML 20 172 8.6 Mark Davis, UML 19 101 185 .546 
Rod Toppin, SHU 18 145 8.1 Tim Greene, SCSU 17. +105 191 .550 
Scott Smith, NHC 19 142 75 Jon Blandin, SCSU 18 62 111. .559 
Mark Davis, UML 19 136 7.2 Jeritt Lewris, SCSU 19 104 191 .545 
Andre Duncan, UA 21 138 6.6 Ben Mitchell, FPC 18 121 235 .515 
Ryan Hooper, KSC 17 108 6.4 Tom McGoldrick, UA 21 109 214 .509 

3PTFG MADE G NO AVG 3PTFG PERCENTAGE a 7 va PCT 
Darrin Jahnel, UA 21 67 3.2 Jim Borodawka, UML .508 
Vondell Wright, UB 19 55 2.9 Ben Mitchell, FPC ie is a .483 
Brian Hennessy, USB 19 51 2.7 Ray Blackwell, NHC 19 31 68 .456 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 17 44 2.6 Darin Jahnel, UA 21 67 147 .456 
Shanendon Cartwright, FPC 19 45 2.4 Rich Dormer, UA - 21 33 74° ~=~.446 
Louis Frye, SHU 16 33 2.1 Vondell, Wright, UB 19 55 129 .426 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 19 38 2.0 Orlando Ranson, NHC 19 38 92 = .413 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 19 38 2.0 Brian Hennessy, USB 19 51 125 .408 
Louis Frye, SHU 19 34 1.8 Doug Jenkins, KSC 17 44 110 .400 
Billy Blackburn, UB 19 34 1.8 Shanendon Cartwright, FPC19 45 113.398 

ASSISTS G AST AVG FT PERCENTAGE G ET FTA PCT 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 19 145 7.6 Doug Jenkins, KSC 17 44 51.863 
Sean Wiliams, FPC 12 73 6.1 Jim Borodawka, UML 19 43 51 .843 
Tim Greene, SCSU 19 96 5.1 T.J. Trimboli, SCSU 19 42 50 ~=.8 40 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 19 70 3.7 Brian Hennessy, USB 19 52 64 813 
Earnest Sampson, UNH 20 74 3.7 Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 19 54 67 806 
Larry Gibson, USB 19 70 3.7 Scott Smith, NHC 19 61 76 ~=—-.803 
Joe Doyle, SHU 19 69 3.6 Vondell Wright, UB 19 65 82 .793 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 19 67 3.6 Greg Clancy, UNH 19 35 45 .778 
Vondell Wright, UB 19 57 3.0 Tom McGoldrick, UA 21 77 100 .770 
Reuben Taylor-Green, KSC 15 44 2.9 T.J. Butler, FPC 19 63 84 ~=.750 

STEALS G ST AVG BLOCKED SHOTS G BS AVG 
Rueben Taylor-Green, KSC 15 39 2.6 Louis Frye, SHU 19 49 2.6 
Tim Greene, SCSU 19 43 2.3 Shalawn Miller, UML 20 42 2:1 
Joe Doyle, SHU 19 38 2.0 John L'Heureux, FPC 19 31 1.6 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 21 42 2.0 Eric von der Linden, KSC 16 23 1.4 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 19 34 1.8 Andre Duncan, UA 21 27 13 
Ozier Hastings, UB 21 35 1.8 Mark Davis, UML 17 22 13 
Shawon Moncrief, NHC 18 30 1.7 Jon Blandin, SCSU 18 921 12 
Bob Markel, UA 21 35 1.7 Ryan McDermott, USB 19 23 12 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 17 27 1.6 Scott Smith, NHC 19 12 0.6 
Larry Gibson, USB 19 30 1.6 Tarik Sheppard, NHC 19 11 0.6 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM WwW L PCT. WwW L PCT. STREAK 
UMass Lowell 11 0 1.000 16 3 .842 Won 10 
Franklin Pierce 9 2 .818 11 8 .579 Won 5 
Albany 9 3 .750 14 5 .737 Lost 1 
Bridgeport 6 5 .545 12 7 .632 Lost 1 
Sacred Heart 6 5 .545 10 9 .526 Won 1 
New Haven 5 7 .417 10 10 .500 Lost 3 
Keene State - 3 8 .273 7 10 .412 Lost 1 
New Hampshire College 3 8 273 | 5 13 .278 -. Lost 5 
Stony Brook 3 9 .250 7 13 .350 Won 1 
Southern Connecticut 20 9 .182 8 10 .444 Won 1 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE PLAYER OF THE WEEK 
KERRI MARTIN, KEENE STATE (Sr, F, Bayport, N.Y.) Averaged 19.5 points and 10 rebounds in a 1-1 week for the 
Owls. Scored 17 points and grabbed nine rebounds in a 72-61 win over New Haven and netted a season-high 22 points and 
grabbed 11 boards in a 61-45 loss to Franklin Pierce. 

NEW ENLGAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE ROOKIE OF THE WEEK 
MARY HARRISON, ALBANY (Fr, F/C, Cold Spring Harbor, N.Y.) Averaged 16.5 points and 7.5 rebounds in a 1-1 
week for the Great Danes. Scored 18 points and grabbed 10 rebounds in an 82-59 victory over Stony Brook. 

HONOR ROLL: SAMANTHA GINSBERG, ALBANY (Sr, G, Nanuaey, N.Y.) Averaged 17 points and 5.5 assists in 
two games last week for the Great Danes. SARAH WILFONG, BRIDGEPORT (Sr, F, Wadsworth, Ohio) Averaged 
14.7 points, 5.3 rebounds and three assists in three games for the Purple Knights. ANGELICA KADENAS, BRIDGEPORT 
(Fr, C, Lodi, N.J.) Averaged 14.3 points and 10 rebounds in a 1-2 week for Bridgeport. JUANITA BROWN, FRANKLIN 
PIERCE (So, G, Worcester, Mass.) Totaled 33 points, 12 rebounds and seven assists during a 2-0 week for the Ravens. 
MAUREEN JENNINGS, UMASS LOWELL (Jr, F, Norwood, Mass.) Averaged 15.5 points and 8.5 rebounds in a 2-0 
week for the River Hawks, including 15 points and 10 boards in an 87-54 win over Bridgeport. SHEILA KNOWER, UMASS 
LOWELL (Jr, F, Templeton, Mass.) Averaged 17 points and 4.5 rebounds in a 2-0 week for UMass Lowell. including 18 
points in an 87-54 win over Bridgeport. KRISTEN CROTEAU, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, F, Oxford, Mass.) 
Totaled 39 points and 19 rebounds in three games for the Penwomen. CHRISSIE PERKINS, SACRED HEART (Jr, G, 
Waterford, Conn.) Averaged 15.6 points, 6.3 rebounds and three assists in a 2-1 week for the Pioneers. HEATHER 
YABLONSKI, SACRED HEART (Fr, C, Naugatuck, Conn.) Averaged 12 points and 8.3 rebounds in three games for 
Sacred Heart. 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Tue., Feb. 4th: Southern Connecticut at Franklin Pierce, 5:30 p.m.; Albany at New Hampshire College, 

5:30 p.m.; Bridgeport at Stony Brook, 5:30 p.m.; UMass Lowell at New Haven, 5:30 p.m.; 
Keene State at Sacred Heart, 6:00 p.m. 

Thu., Feb. 6th: Franklin Pierce at UMass Lowell, 5:30 p.m.; Sacred Heart at Southern Connecticut, 
5:30 p.m.; New Hampshire College at Bridgeport, 5:30 p.m. 

Sat., Feb. 8th: Stony Brook at Franklin Pierce, 2:00 p.m.; New Hampshire College at New Haven, 
2:00 p.m.; Bridgeport at Albany, 2:00 p.m.; UMass Lowell at Sacred Heart, 2:00 p.m.; 
Southern Connecticut at Keene State, 2:00 p.m. 

NOTES: Albany's Mary Harrison has scored in double figures in six of her last seven games...Albany's Samantha Ginsberg 
moved in third place on Albany's career list in both assists and steals...UMass Lowell has won 10 Straight and 13 of its last 
14...Sophomore guard Marsha Blalock (Roxbury) set a new UML single-game record with 13 assists against New Hampshire 
College. 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THROUGH FEBRUARY 3, 1997) 

SCORING 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Juanita Brown, FPC 

Michele Davis, UA 

Sarah Wilfong, UB 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 
Becky Snow, UNH 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 

REBOUNDING 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 
Debbie Henderson, UML 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 
Chris Padula, NHC 
Jessica Bruce, UML 
Angelica Kadenas, UB 
Tajuana Peoples, UB 
Angela Beaudoin, FPC 
Nicole Adcock, SCSU 

3FG MADE 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 
Becky Snow, UNH 
Michele Davis, UA 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 
Maureen Delaney, SHU 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 
Desriee Hutchins, FPC 
Kari Hunt, FPC 
Dionne Williams, UB 
Dana Williams, UB 
Juanita Brown, FPC 
Kate Simmons, UNH 

ASSISTS 
Kelly Hall, KSC 
Jen Ryan, NHC 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 
Marsha Blalock, UML 
Desiree Arbucho, UB 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 
Cindy Young, FPC 
Dana Williams, UB 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 

STEALS 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 
Lauren Ruane, USB 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 
Kelly Paolino, UA 
Marsha Blalock, UML 
Jen Ryan, NHC 
Chris Padula, NHC 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 
Judy Izzo, KSC 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 

G 
16 
17 
19 
19 
18 
19 
18 

G FG 
16 111 
16 110 
18 97 
19 99 
19 96 
19 84 
19 88 
19 105 
20 97 
18 96 

REB AVG 
169 = 10.6 
167 9.8 
198 9.8 
176 9.3 
150 8.3 
157 8.3 
147 8.2 
150 7.9 
149 7.8 
130 7.2 

NO AVG 
53 2.9 
45 2.3 
38 2.0 
31 1.6 
30 1.6 
31 1.6 
29 15 
27 1.4 
27 1.4 
22 1.4 
27 1.4 
27 1.4 

AST AVG 
64 4.9 
87 4.8 
86 4.5 
85 4.5 
82 4.3 
81 4.3 
73 4.3 
68 3.6 
71 3.6 
69 3.6 

ST AVG 
63 3.2 
64 3.2 
45 2.6 
42 2.5 
46 2.4 
43 2.4 
34 2.3 

2.2 
2.2 
22 

3FG FT PTS AVG 
1 52 275 17.2 
0 49 269 15.8 
53 34 281 15.6 
27 40 265 13.9 
38 33 263 13.8 
31 62 261 13.7 
31 53 260 13.7 
15 33 258 13.6 
45 31 270 13.5 
0 50 242 13.4 

FG P ENTA G EGM EGA PCT 
Chris Padula, NHC 18 74 143 .517 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 19 93 184 .505 
Beth Grys, USB 20 = =—84 167 .503 
Debbie Stiles, FP-C 17 80 160 .500 
Angelica Kadenas, UB 18 95 194 .490 
Kerri Martin, KSC 16 73 149 .490 
Maureen Jennings, UML 19 = 75 158 .475 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 18 96 202 =.475 
Lindsay Arnold, KSC 17 71 150 .473 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 110 237 .464 

3FG PERCENTAGE G 3FG EGA PCT 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 19 31 66 .470 
Kari Hunt, FPC ad 25 54 ~.463 
Dionne Williams, UB 19 27 65 .415 
Michele Davis, UA 19 38 103 .369 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 18 53 155 .342 
Desiree Hutchins, FPC 19 29 86 .337 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 19 31 94 ~=.330 
Becky Snow, UNH 20 45 139 .324 
Kate Simmons, UNH 20 27 86 = .314 

FT PERCENTAGE G ET FTA PCT 
Jessica Bresnahan, SHU 19 34 39 ~=.872 
Beth Huber, SHU 16 37 46 .804 
Alice Adams, KSC 16 27 35 .771 
Becky Snow, UNH 20~~—so31 41 .756 
Jackie Daigneault, USB 20 60 80 =.750 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 19 62 84 .738 
Kate Simmons, UNH 20 45 61 .738 
Diane DiRoma, UML 19 60 82 = .732 
Kelly Paolino, UA 19 40 55 .727 
Kerri Martin, KSC 16 67 94 .713 

BLOCKED SHOTS G BS AVG 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 19 50 2.9 
Jessica Bruce, UML 19 28 1.5 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 19 28 1.5 
Melissa Schoonover, UA 17 21 1.2 
Michele Davis, UA 19 22 1.2 
Katherine Thompson, UB 19 19 1.0 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 18 17 0.9 
Maureen Jennngs, UML 19 13 0.7 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 10 0.6 
Melissa O'Connell, UNH 19 10 0.5 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 MEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM WwW L PCT. WwW L PCT. STREAK 
Southern Connecticut 11 0 1.000 18 1 .947 Won 11 
New Hampshire College 10 1 .909 17 2 .895 Won 1 
Franklin Pierce 9 2 .818 10 g .526 Won 3 
UMass Lowell 8 4 .667 12 8 .600 Won 1 
Albany 7 6 .538 14 7 .667 Won 3 
Sacred Heart 5 6 455 7 12 .368 Lost 2 
Stony Brook 5 7 .417 9 10 .474 Lost 2 
New Haven 2 10. .167 3 17 .150 . Lost 1 
Bridgeport 1 10 -.091 4 15 .211 “Lost 9 
Keene State 0 12 .000 1 16 .059 Lost 9 

NEW EN ND AT NFERENCE PLAYE F THE WEEK~ 
TOM MCGOLDRICK, ALBANY (Jr, F, Smithtown, N.Y.) Averaged 17.5 points, 4.5 rebounds, three assists and shot 50 
percent from the field in a 2-0 week for the Great Danes. Scored 18 points and had a career high three 3 point field goals in an 81- 
63 win over Stony Brook and netted 17 points and grabbed six boards in a 78-72 victory over Sacred Heart. 

NEW 1A NE N IE OF THE W 
JOSH DAVALLI, UMASS LOWELL (Fr, F, Baltimore, Md.) Averaged 12.5 points and five rebounds in a 
1-1 week for the River Hawks. Scored 14 points and grabbed six boards in an 83-57 loss to New Hampshire College and netted 11 
points and grabbed four caroms in an 86-60 win over Bridgeport. ” 

HONOR ROLL: TODD CETNAR, ALBANY (Fr, G, Amsterdam, N.Y.) Averaged 11.5 points in a 2-0 weeke for Albany. 
Scored 18 points in an 81-63 win over Sacred Heart, including 13 points in the first half. VONDELL WRIGHT, BRIDGEPORT 
(Jr, G, Worcester, Mass.) Averaged 22.3 points, 1.3 rebounds and three assists in three games for the Purple Knights. 
SEAN WILLIAMS, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G, Roxbury, Mass.) Averaged 16 points and 7.5 assists in a 2-0 week for 
the Ravens. SHANENDON CARTWRIGHT, FRANKLIN PIERCE (Jr, G, Nassau, Bahamas) Averaged 14 points 
while shooting 10 of 16 (.625) from the floor and 7-12 (.583) from three point range. SHALAWN MILLER, UMASS LOWELL 
(Sr, F, Harvey, Ill.) Averaged 17 points and 8.5 rebounds in a 1-1 week for the River Hawks, including 17 poitns and 10 
boards in an 83-57 loss to New Hampshire College. SCOTT SMITH, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, C, East 
Hampston, N.Y.) Averaged 15.7 points on 55 percent shooting and seven boards in a 2-1 week for the Penmen. TARIK 
SHEPPARD, NEW HAMPHSIRE COLLEGE (So, F, New York, N.Y.) Connected on 67 percent (14-21) from the floor 
and totaled 32 points in a 2-1 week for New Hampshire College. JOE DOYLE, SACRED HEART (Sr, G, Merrick, N.Y.) 
Averaged 18 points in a 1-2 week for the Pioneers, including 26 points and three assists in a 78-72 loss to Albany. JERITT 
LEWIS, SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (Jr, G, Copiague, N.Y.) Averaged 17 points, one assist and two steals in a 2-0 
week for the Owls. T.J. TRIMBOLI, SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT (Fr, G, Norwalk, Conn.) Totaled 20 points, 10 
assists and two boards for Southern Connecticut. BRIAN HENNESSY (Sr, G, Oceanside, N.Y.) Scored 20 points, 
grabbed four rebounds and had four steals in an 86-75 win over Old Westbury and netted 11 points in an 81-63 loss to Albany. 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Tue. Feb. 4th: UMass Lowell at New Haven, 7:30 p-m.; Southern Connecticut at Franklin Pierce, 

7:30 p.m.; Albany at New Hampshire College, 7:30 p.m.; Keene State at Sacred Heart, 8:00 p.m. 
Thu. Feb. 6th: New Hampshire College at Bridgeport, 7:30 p.m.; Franklin Pierce at UMass Lowell, 

7:30 p.m.; Sacred Heart at Southern Connecticut, 7:30 p.m. 
Sat., Feb 8th: New Hampshire College at New Haven, 4:00 p.m.; Bridgeport at Albany, 4:00 p.m.; UMass Lowell at Sacred Heart, 

4:00 p.m.; Southern Connecticut at Keene State, 4:00 p.m.; Stony Brook at Franklin Pierce, 4:00 p.m. 

NOTES: Albany's Tom McGoldrick has scored in double figures in nine of his last 10 starts....Albany defeated Sacred Heart for 
the first time in league play...NHC's Scott Smith ahs reached double figures in scoring in 13 straight games and in 17 of 19 overall 
this season....This week's Northeast Regional Poll (Feburay 3, 1997): 1. Southern Connecticut; 2. New Hampshire 
College; 3. College of Saint Rose; 4. Bryant; 5. Saint Michael's; 6. C.W. Post. 



ALBANY(14-7, 7-6) 
11/17. Maine Presque-lisie 

11/20 LeMoyne 
11/26 Old Westbury 
12/1 East Stroudsburg 
12/4 UMass Lowell 

12/7 — Bridgeport 
12/11. UMass Lowell 

12/14 Keene State 

12/30 Quinnipiac 

12/31 AIC 

1/6 Skidmore 

1/9 Teikyo Post 
1/11 Sacred Heart 

1/14 Keene State 

1/16 So. Conn. 

1/18 New Haven 

1/20 Franklin Pierce 

1/22 N.H. College 
1/25 New Haven 

1/29 Stony Brook 
2/1 Sacred Heart 

BRIDGEPORT (4-15, 1-10) 
11/16 St Joseph's 
11/17 Teikyo Post 

11/22 AIC 
11/23 Southampton 
12/6 Albany 

12/12 Teikyo Post 
12/27 Assumption 

12/28 Millersville 

12/29 Norfolk State 

1/8 Keene State 

1/11 UMass Lowell 

1/14 N.H. College 
1/16 New Haven 

1/18 Franklin Pierce 

1/22 Stony Brook 
1/25 Franklin Pierce 

1/27 Sacred Heart 

1/29 Southem Conn. 

2/1 UMass Lowell 

FRANKLIN PIERCE (10-9, 9-2) 
11/15 St. Anselm 

11/16 Assumption 

11/19 Bryant 
11/23 St. Michael's 

12/4 AIC 

12/10 New Haven 

12/13 Stony Brook 
12/30 Dowling 
1/3 Tampa 

1/4 Florida Southern 

1/11 Keene State 

1/14 UMass Lowell 

1/16 N.H. College 
1/18 Bridgeport 
1/20 Albany 

1/22 So. Conn. 

1/25 Bridgeport 
1/29 Sacred Heart 

2/1 Keene State 

KEENE STATE (1-16, 0-12) 
11/23 R.I. College 
11/25 Daniel Webster 

12/4 N.H. College 

12/7 So. Conn. 

12/14 Albany 

12/28 W. Conn. 

12/29 Bates 

1/8 Bridgeport 
1/11 Franklin Pierce 

1/14 Albany 

1/16 UMass Lowell 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM RESULTS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 1, 1997) 

W 80-59 
W 72-69 
W 75-53 
W 93-68 
L 59-63 
W 107-57 
L 64-67 
W 90-62 
W 50-47 
L 76-81 
W 91-58 
W 100-88 OT 
L 77-83 
W 89-76 
L 60-67 
W 95-62 
L 63-78 
L 76-85 
W 104-70 
W 81-63 
W 78-72 

W 98-93 
W 87-75 
W 68-66 
L 94-101 
L 57-107 
L 74-117 
L 57-88 
L 55-76 
L 53-78 
W 99-73 
L 56-71 
L 76-101 
L 77-87 
L 38-67 
L 87-85 20T 
L 57-93 
L 70-82 
L 68-77 
L 60-86 

L 45-69 
L 55-59 
L 70-75 OT 
L 68-77 
W 72-66 
W 85-61 

W 59-58 
L 61-68 
L 65-75 
L 44-61 
W 79-58 
W 70-54 

L 83-79 
W 67-38 
W 78-63 
L 54-72 
W 93-57 
W 90-70 
W 94-52 

L 72-87 
L 84-92 20T 
L 80-95 
L 57-88 
L 62-90 
L 79-95 
W 79-71 
L 73-94 
L 58-79 
L 76-89 
L 52-72 

1/18 Stony Brook 
1/22 Sacred Heart 

1/25 Stony Brook 
1/29 New Haven 

2/1 Frankin Pierce 

UMASS LOWELL (12-8, 8-4) 
11/16 Quinnipiac 

11/20 St. Anselm 

11/23 Merrimack 

11/26 Bentley 

12/1 Bryant 
12/4 Albany 
12/7 Sacred Heart 

12/11 Albany 
12/28 East Stroudsburg 
12/29 St Michael's 

1/5 Stonehill 

1/8 Stony Brook 
1/11 Bridgeport 
1/14 Franklin Pierce 

1/16 Keene State 

1/18 So. Conn. 

1/20 New Haven 

1/25 So. Conn. 

1/28 N.H. College 
2/1 Bridgeport 

N.H, COLLEGE (17-2, 10-1) 
11/15 Assumption 

11/16 St. Anselm 

11/26 Merrimack 

12/4 Keene State 

12/7 New Haven 

12/19 Stonehill 

12/28 Norfolk State 
12/29 St. Rose 

1/5 Bryant 

1/8 So. Conn. 

1/11 Stony Brook 
1/14 Bridgeport 
1/16 Franklin Pierce 

1/18 Sacred Heart 

1/22 Albany 

1/25 Sacred Heart 
1/28 UMass Lowell 

1/30 St. Anselm 

2/1 Stony Brook 

NEW HAVEN (3-17, 2-10) 
11/18 Quinnipiac 

11/22 Southampton 
11/23 Assumption 

11/26 Bryant 

11/30 Teikyo Post 
12/7 N.H. College 
12/10 Franklin Pierce 

12/28 Bentley 
12/29 Queens 

1/4 AIC 
1/6 Stony Brook 
1/8 Sacred Heart 

1/11 So. Conn. 

1/14 Stony Brook 
1/16 Bridgeport 

1/18 Albany 
1/20 UMass Lowell 

1/25 Albany 

1/29 Keene State 

2/1 Southern Conn. 

SACRED HEART (7-12, 5-6) 
11/22 Assumption 

11/23 Teikyo Post 

12/1 AIC 
12/7 UMass Lowell 

12/17 C. W. Post 

L 74-77 20T 
L 76-104 
L 45-57 

L 81-92 OT 
L 52-94 

W 74-58 
L 63-73 
L 79-90 
L 70-83 
L 78-84 OT 
W 63-59 
W 81-77 
W 67-64 
W 72-66 
W 73-71 OT 
W 64-59 
W 60-54 
W 71-56 
L 54-70 
W 72-52 
L 61-72 
W 82-70 
L 69-75 
L 57-83 
W 86-60 

W 81-66 
W 78-76 OT 
W 90-81 
W 95-80 
W 95-69 
W 87-65 
W 81-64 
W 88-86 OT 
W 100-88 
L 72-88 
W 92-68 
W 101-76 
W 83-79 
W 83-72 
W 85-76 
W 87-77 
W 83-57 
L 57-81 
W 70-49 

L 76-84 
L 89-99 
L 80-92 
L 88-99 OT 
W 95-90 
L 69-95 
L 61-85 
L 66-87 
L 58-73 
L 63-88 
L 45-59 
L 67-83 
L 74-91 
L 74-90 
W 87-77 
L 62-95 
L 71-82 
L70-104 
W 92-81 OT 
L 74-98 

W 82-62 
W 80-72 

L 72-77 

L 77-81 
L 77-91 

12/20 Bryant L 86-91 
12/22 Bentley L 56-76 
1/4 Bloomsburg L 71-72 
1/5 Southampton L 87-99 OT 
1/8 New Haven W 83-67 

1/11 Albany W 83-77 
1/14 So. Conn. L 69-75 

1/16 Stony Brook W 66-61 20T 
1/18 N.H. College L 72-83 

1/22 Keene State W 104-76 

1/25 N.H. College L 77-87 

1/27 Bridgeport W 82-70 
1/29 Franklin Pierce L 70-90 

2/1 Albany L 72-78 

SO, CONNECTICUT (18-1, 11-0) 
11/22 Teikyo Post W 106-69 

11/23 AIC W 62-60 

11/30 Queens W 84-66 

12/7 Keene State W 88-57 

12/10 Quinnipiac W 92-60 

12/15 Stonehill W 85-74 

12/21 C.W. Post W 66-64 

12/27 Pace L 96-100 40T 

12/28 Plymouth State W 87-60 
1/8 N.H. College W 88-72 

1/11 New Haven W 91-74 

1/14 Sacred Heart W 75-69 

1/16 Albany W 67-60 
1/18 UMass Lowell W 72-61 

1/20 Stony Brook W 82-61 
1/22 Franklin Pierce W 72-54 

1/25 UMass Lowell W 75-69 
1/29 Bridgeport W 77-69 
2/1 New Haven W 98-74 

STONY BROOK (9-10, 5-7) 
11/16" Daemen W 73-63 

11/22 Hofstra L 42-55 

11/26 Adelphi W 65-62 

12/2 Molloy L 47-76 

12/13 Franklin Pierce L 58-59 

12/28 Teikyo Post W 80-60 

12/29 NYIT L 53-68 

1/6 New Haven W 59-45 

1/8 UMass Lowell L 45-60 
1/11 N.H. College L 68-92 
1/14 New Haven W 66-53 

1/16 Sacred Heart L 61-66 20T 

1/18 Keene State W 77-74 20T 

1/20 So. Conn. L 61-82 

1/22 Bridgeport W 87-85 20T 

1/25 Keene State W 51-45 

1/27 Old Westbury W 86-75 

1/29 Albany L 63-81 
2/1 N.H. College L 49-70 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
INDIVIDUAL STATISITICS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 3, 

SCORING 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Scott Smith, NHC 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 
Ben Mitchell, FPC 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Louis Frye, SHU 
Brian Hennessy, USB 
Steve Bynum, UNH 

RE N 
John L'Heureux, FPC 
Ozier Hastings, UB 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 
Steve Bynum, UNH 
Shalawn, Miller, UML 
Rod Toppin, SHU 
Scott Smith, NHC 
Mark Davis, UML 

Andre Duncan, UA 
Ryan Hooper, KSC 

3PTFG MADE 
Darrin Jahnel, UA 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Brian Hennessy, USB 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 
Shanendon Cartwright, FPC 
Louis Frye, SHU 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 
Louis Frye, SHU 
Billy Blackburn, UB 

ASSISTS 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 
Sean Wiliams, FPC 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 
Earnest Sampson, UNH 
Larry Gibson, USB 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Mike Donnelly, SHU 
Vondell Wright, UB 
Reuben Taylor-Green, KSC 

STEALS 

Rueben Taylor-Green, KSC 
Tim Greene, SCSU 
Joe Doyle, SHU 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 
Jermaine Carter, SCSU 
Ozier Hastings, UB 
Shawon Moncrief, NHC 
Bob Markel, UA 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 
Larry Gibson, USB 
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151 
130 
144 
121 
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97 
93 
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93 
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1997) 

3FG FT PTS AVG 
55 65 422 22.2 
11 61 332 17.5 
0 40 328 17.3 
29 36 307 17.1 
20 54 306 16.1 

38 64 296 15.6 
9 98 293 15.4 
34 16 288 15.2 
51 52 289 15.2 
2 65 299 15.0 

FG PERCENTAGE G FGM _ FGA PCT 
Scott Smith, NHC 19 130 207 .628 
Tarik Sheppard, NHC 19 76 125 .608 
Shawon Moncrief, NHC 15 88 152 .579 
Jim Borodawka, UML 19 96 177 + .542 
Mark Davis, UML 19 101 185 .546 
Tim Greene, SCSU 17. +105 191 .550 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 18 62 111. .559 
Jeritt Lewris, SCSU 19 104 191 .545 
Ben Mitchell, FPC 18 121 235 .515 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 21 109 214 .509 

3PTFG PERCENTAGE G 3FG a PCT 
Jim Borodawka, UML 19 32 .508 
Ben Mitchell, FP-C 18 29 so .483 
Ray Blackwell, NHC 19 31 68 .456 

Darin Jahnel, UA 21 67 147 .456 
Rich Dormer, UA - 21 33 74 446 
Vondell, Wright, UB 19 55 129 .426 
Orlando Ranson, NHC 19 38 92 =«.413 
Brian Hennessy, USB 19 51 125 .408 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 17 44 110 .400 
Shanendon Cartwright, FPC19 45 113 .398 

FT P A G ET FTA PCT 
Doug Jenkins, KSC 17 44 51.863 
Jim Borodawka, UML 19 43 51.843 
T.J. Trimboli, SCSU 19 42 50 .840 
Brian Hennessy, USB 19 52 64 = .813 
Jeritt Lewis, SCSU 19 54 67 .806 
Scott Smith, NHC 19 61 76 ~=.803 
Vondell Wright, UB 19 65 82 = .793 
Greg Clancy, UNH 19 35 45 .778 
Tom McGoldrick, UA 21 77 100 .770 
T.J. Butler, FPC 19 63 84 .750 

BLOCKED SHOTS G BS AVG 

Louis Frye, SHU 19 49 2.6 
Shalawn Miller, UML 20 42 24 
John L'Heureux, FPC 19 31 1.6 
Eric von der Linden, KSC 16 23 1.4 
Andre Duncan, UA 21 27 1.3 
Mark Davis, UML 17 22 i 
Jon Blandin, SCSU 18 21 1.2 
Ryan McDermott, USB 19 23 1.2 
Scott Smith, NHC 19 12 0.6 
Tarik Sheppard, NHC 19 14 0.6 



SCORING OFFENSE 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 
Albany 
Sacred Heart 
New Haven 

Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 
Stony Brook 

SCORING DEFENSE 
Franklin Pierce 

Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 
Albany 
UMass Lowell 
New Hampshire College 
Sacred Heart 
Keene State 
New Haven 
Bridgeport 

FIELD GOAL PCT 
New Hampshire College 
Southern Connecticut 
UMass Lowell 
Franklin Pierce 
New Haven 

Albany 
Sacred Heart 

Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 

ad PCT 
New Hampshire College 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 
Keene State 

F TH P 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
Southern Connecticut 
Keene State 
Sacred Heart 
UMass Lowell 
New Haven 

Franklin Pierce 

G PTS AVG 
19 1608 84.6 
19 1573 = 82.8 
21 1680 80.0 
19 1466 8 77.2 
20 1440 3 72.0 
19 1326 69.8 
20 1396 69.8 
19 1325 69.7 
17 1167 + =©68.6 
19 1206 =663.5 

G PTS AVG 
19 1214 963.9 
19 1269 66.8 
19 1282 = 67.5 
21 1428 ~=©68.0 
20 1376 «68.8 
19 1398 73.6 
19 1485 78.2 
17 1446 = 85.1 
20 1729 = 86.5 
19 1625 85.5 

FGM FGA PCT 
561 1110 .505 
605 1182 512 
500 1092 .458 
483 1066 .453 
528 1183 .446 
610 1394 .438 
536 1239 .433 
419 1024 .409 
456 1133 .402 
399 1048 381 

FGM FGA PCT 
144 339 425 
185 459 .403 
133 345 .386 
104 276 377 
133 361 .368 
109 301 362 
63 176 .358 
74 217 341 
112 356 315 
98 330 .297 

FIM FTA PCT 
342 463 139 
259 360 119 
309 437 .707 
275 392 702 
300 446 .673 
271 406 .667 
282 423 .667 
263 398 .661 
310 aga .628 
ee? 370 .614 

ING MARGIN 
Southern Connecticut 
Albany 
New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 
Stony Brook 
New Haven 

Bridgeport 
Keene State 

FG PCT DEFENSE 
Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 

Southern Connecticut 
Stony Brook 
Albany 
Sacred Heart 
New Hampshire College 
Bridgeport 
Keene State 

New Haven 

P ME 
Albany 
New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 
UMass Lowell 

Sacred Heart 
Keene State 
Stony Brook 
Bridgeport 
New Haven 

Southern Connecticut 

REBOUND MARGIN 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 
Franklin Pierce 
Albany — 
Sacred Heart 
UMass Lowell 
New Haven 
Stony Brook 
Keene State 

Bridgeport 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE MEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 3, 1997) 

OWN 
1573 
1680 
1608 
1326 
1396 
1466 
1206 
1440 
1325 
1167 

FGM 
429 
506 
456 
446 
524 
522 
524 
602 
499 
620 

G 
21 
19 
19 
20 
19 
17 
19 
19 
20 
19 

OWN 
791 
700 
721 
811 
748 
720 
666 
649 
604 
738 

OPP MAR 
1282 15.3 
1428 12.0 
1398 11.1 
1214 5.9 
1376 10 
1485 -1.0 
1269 -3.3 
1729 = -14.5 
1625 = -15.8 
1446 = -16.5 

FGA PCT 
1073 .400 
1242 .407 
1116 .409 
1074 415 
1236 424 
1187 .440 
1187 441 
1309 .460 
1027 .486 
1158 535 

3PTEGM AVG 
185 8.8 
144 7.6 
133 7.0 
133 6.7 
112 5.9 
98 5.8 
109 5.7 
104 5.5 
74 3.7 
63 3.3 

OPP MAR 

621 8.9 
657 2.3 
679 2.2 
811 0.0 
662 -0.7 
738 -0.9 
722 -2.8 
733 -4.4 
719 -6.8 
909 -9.0 
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NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE 
1996-97 WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 

NECC OVERALL 
TEAM Ww L PCT. Ww L PCT. STREAK 
UMass Lowell a7 0 1.000 16 3 .842 Won 10 
Franklin Pierce 9 2 .818 11 8 .579 Won 5 
Albany 9. 3 .750 14 5 .737 Lost 1 
Bridgeport 6 5 .545 12 7 .632 Lost 1 
Sacred Heart 6 5 .545 10 9 .526 Won 1 
New Haven 5 7 .417 10 10 .500 Lost 3 
Keene State - 3 8 .273 7 10 .412 Lost 1 
New Hampshire College 3 8 27.3 .. 5 13 .278 -. Lost 5 
Stony Brook 3 9 250 7 13 .350 Won 1 
Southern Connecticut 2. 9 .182 _ 8 10 .444 Won 1 

NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE PLAYER OF THE WEEK 
KERRI MARTIN, KEENE STATE (Sr, F, Bayport, N.Y.) Averaged 19.5 points and 10 rebounds in a 1-1 week for the 
Owls. Scored 17 points and grabbed nine rebounds in a 72-61 win over New Haven and netted a season-high 22 points and 
grabbed 11 boards in a 61-45 loss to Franklin Pierce. 

NEW ENLGAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE ROOKIE OF THE WEEK 
MARY HARRISON, ALBANY (Fr, F/C, Cold Spring Harbor, N.Y.) Averaged 16.5 points and 7.5 rebounds in a 1-1 
week for the Great Danes. Scored 18 points and grabbed 10 rebounds in an 82-59 victory over Stony Brook. 

HONOR ROLL: SAMANTHA GINSBERG, ALBANY (Sr, G, Nanuaey, N.Y.) Averaged 17 points and 5.5 assists in 
two games last week for the Great Danes. SARAH WILFONG, BRIDGEPORT (Sr, F, Wadsworth, Ohio) Averaged 
14.7 points, 5.3 rebounds and three assists in three games for the Purple Knights. ANGELICA KADENAS, BRIDGEPORT 
(Fr, C, Lodi, N.J.) Averaged 14.3 points and 10 rebounds in a 1-2 week for Bridgeport. JUANITA BROWN, FRANKLIN 
PIERCE (So, G, Worcester, Mass.) Totaled 33 points, 12 rebounds and seven assists during a 2-0 week for the Ravens. 
MAUREEN JENNINGS, UMASS LOWELL (ur, F, Norwood, Mass.) Averaged 15.5 points and 8.5 rebounds in a 2-0 
week for the River Hawks, including 15 points and 10 boards in an 87-54 win over Bridgeport. SHEILA KNOWER, UMASS 
LOWELL (Jr, F, Templeton, Mass.) Averaged 17 points and 4.5 rebounds in a 2-0 week for UMass Lowell. including 18 
points in an 87-54 win over Bridgeport. KRISTEN CROTEAU, NEW HAMPSHIRE COLLEGE (Sr, F, Oxford, Mass.) 
Totaled 39 points and 19 rebounds in three games for the Penwomen. CHRISSIE PERKINS, SACRED HEART (Jr, G, 
Waterford, Conn.) Averaged 15.6 points, 6.3 rebounds and three assists in a 2-1 week for the Pioneers. HEATHER 
YABLONSKI, SACRED HEART (Fr, C, Naugatuck, Conn.) Averaged 12 points and 8.3 rebounds in three games for 
Sacred Heart. 

THIS WEEK'S SCHEDULE: 
Tue., Feb. 4th: Southern Connecticut at Franklin Pierce, 5:30 p.m.; Albany at New Hampshire College, 

5:30 p.m.; Bridgeport at Stony Brook, 5:30 p.m.; UMass Lowell at New Haven, 5:30 p.m.; 
Keene State at Sacred Heart, 6:00 p.m. 

Thu., Feb. 6th: Franklin Pierce at UMass Lowell, 5:30 p.m.; Sacred Heart at Southern Connecticut, 
5:30 p.m.; New Hampshire College at Bridgeport, 5:30 p.m. 

Sat., Feb. 8th: Stony Brook at Franklin Pierce, 2:00 p.m.; New Hampshire College at New Haven, 
2:00 p.m.; Bridgeport at Albany, 2:00 p.m.; UMass Lowell at Sacred Heart, 2:00 p.m.; 
Southern Connecticut at Keene State, 2:00 p.m. 

NOTES: Albany's Mary Harrison has scored in double figures in six of her last seven games...Albany's Samantha Ginsberg 
moved in third place on Albany's career list in both assists and steals...UMass Lowell has won 10 Straight and 13 of its last 
14...Sophomore guard Marsha Blalock (Roxbury) set a new UML single-game record with 13 assists against New Hampshire 
College. 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM RESULTS (GAMES PLAYED THRU FEBRUARY 1, 1997) @ 

ALBANY(14-5, 9-3) 1/25 Stony Brook W 49-48 1/8 New Haven L 56-69 
11/18 Merrimack L 58-84 1/29 New Haven W 72-61 1/14 Albany L 70-77 
11/23 Southampton L 71-72 2/1 Franklin Pierce L 45-61 1/14 So. Conn. W 69-65 
11/26 Dominican W 71-68 1/16 Stony Brook W 67-55 
12/1 SUNY New Paltz W 91-37 UMASS LOWELL (16-3, 11-0) 1/18 N.H. College L 64-70 
12/4 UMass Lowell L 63-66 11/16 Stonehill W 61-52 1/22 Keene State W 71-63 
12/7 Bridgeport W 57-56 11/17 St. Michael's W 77-62 1/25 N.H. College W 68-56 
12/14 Keene State W 74-56 11/23 St. Rose L 42-77 1/27 Bridgeport W 70-69 
12/30 Quinnipiac W 69-67 11/24 Phila. Textile W 82-75 1/29 Franklin Pierce L 46-58 
1/5 LeMoyne W 61-58 11/27 Bentley L 51-69 2/1 Albany W 73-68 
1/7 Columbia Union W 66-44 12/1 Bryant W 73-57 
1/11 Sacred Heart W 77-70 12/4 Albany W 66-63 SO. CONNECTICUT (8-10, 2-9) 
1/14 Keene State W 58-50 12/7 Sacred Heart W 71-64 11/15 Bluefield State W 68-61 
1/16 So. Connecticut W 76-75 12/9 St. Anselm L 74-80 OT 11/16 Kutztown L 65-74 OT 
1/18 New Haven W 78-69 12/11 Merrimack W 61-59 11/19 Teikyo Post W 67-62 
1/20 Franklin Pierce L 64-78 1/8 Stony Brook W 73-52 11/21 Molloy W 81-54 
1/22 N.H. College W 78-46 1/11 Bridgeport W 79-68 11/26 Quinnipiac W 67-59 
1/25 New Haven W 68-59 1/14 Franklin Pierce W 67-64 12/3 Dowling W 68-66 
1/29 Stony brook W 82-59 1/16 Keene State W 71-47 12/7 Keene State W 66-55 
2/1 Sacred Heart L 68-73 1/18 So. Conn. W 85-52 12/9 Concordia W 68-48 

1/20 New Haven W 66-57 1/8 N.H. College L 78-86 
BRIDGEPORT (12-7, 6-5) 1/25 So. Conn. W 59-41 1/11 New Haven L 51-81 
11/16 Teikyo Post W 63-39 1/28 N.H. College W 69-53 1/14 Sacred Heart | L 65-69 
11/17 Mercy W 93-68 a1 Bridgeport W 87-54 1/16 Albany L 75-76 
11/20 Bryant L 73-76 1/18 UMass Lowell L 52-85 
11/23 LIU-Brooklyn W 72-68 N.H. COLLEGE (5-13, 3-8) 1/20 Stony Brook L 56-74 
11/30 LIU C.W. Post W 87-54 11/16 Queens W 69-49 1/22 Franklin Pierce L 60-74 
12/7 Albany L 56-57 11/17 St. Anselm L 46-74 1/25 UMass Lowell L 41-59 
12/27 Ald. Broaddas L 53-75 11/26 Merrimack L 62-74 1/29 Bridgeport L 58-81 
12/28 Bryant W 75-70 12/1 Assumption L 69-70 2/1 New Haven W 66-63 
12/29 Franklin Pierce W 72-57 12/4 Keene State W 67-56 
1/8 Keene State W 57-52 12/7 New Haven L 72-82 STONY BROOK (7-13, 3-9) 
1/14 UMass Lowell L 68-79 12/22 St. Michael's L 70-86 11/22 Cal Lutheran L 73-74 
1/14 N.H. College W 77-66 1/5 Bryant W 75-72 11/23 Cal Baptist W 68-51 
1/16 New Haven W 73-54 1/8 So. Conn. W 86-79 11/25 Chapman W 65-60 
1/18 Franklin Pierce W 64-53 1/11 Stony Brook L 55-58 11/30 Millersville L 73-82 
1/22 Stony Brook W 85-59 1/14 Bridgeport L 56-76 12/3 Queens W 72-58 
1/25 Franklin Pierce L 62-73 1/16 Franklin Pierce L 68-81 12/5 Adelphi W 63-49 
1/27 Sacred Heart L 69-70 1/18 Sacred Heart W 70-64 12/13 Franklin Pierce L 55-66 
1/29 Souther Conn. W 81-58 1/22 Albany L 46-78 12/30 Dowling L 61-66 
2/1 UMass Lowell L 54-87 1/25 Sacred Heart L 56-68 1/3 West Chester L 50-72 

1/28 UMass Lowell L 53-69 1/6 New Haven L 51-65 
FRANKLIN PIERCE (11-8, 9-2) 1/30 St. Anselm L 57-62 1/8 UMass Lowell L 52-73 
11/16 St. Anselm L 58-62 2/1 Stony Brook L 67-73 1/11 N.H. College W 58-55 
11/17 Queens W 67-41 1/14 New Haven L 50-71 
11/26 Assumption L 61-63 NEW HAVEN (10-10, 5-7) 1/16 Sacred Heart L 55-67 
12/4 AIC L 55-61 11/20 Quinnipiac W 75-70 1/18 Keene State L 56-64 
12/10 New Haven W 66-61 11/23 Stonehill L 58-80 1/20 So. Conn. W 74-56 
12/13 Stony Brook W 55-54 11/26 Bryant W 88-83 1/22 Bridgeport L 59-85 
12/27 Bryant W 71-45 11/30 Bloomsburg W 68-62 1/25 Keene State L 48-49 
12/28 St. Rose L 57-71 12/1 Adelphi W 67-65 1/29 Albany L 59-81 
12/29 Bridgeport L 57-72 12/5 Bentley L 53-84 2/1 N.H. College W 73-67 
1/5 Stonehill L 73-80 12/7 N.H. College W 82-72 
1/11 Keene State W 69-38 12/10 Franklin Pierce L 61-66 
1/14 UMass Lowell L 64-67 1/4 Assumption L 60-68 
1/16 N.H. College W 81-68 1/6 Stony Brook W 65-51 
1/18 Bridgeport L 53-64 1/8 Sacred Heart W 69-56 
1/20 Albany W 78-63 1/11 So. Conn. W 81-51 
1/22 So. Connecticut W 74-60 1/14 Stony Brook W 71-50 
1/25 Bridgeport W 73-68 1/16 Bridgeport L 54-73 
1/29 Sacred Heart W 58-46 1/18 Albany L 69-78 
2/1 Keene State W 61-45 1/20 UMass Lowell L 57-66 

1/22 C.W. Post W 78-42 

KEENE STATE (7-9, 3-7) 1/25 Albany L 68-59 
11/30 WNEC W 71-44 1/29 Keene State L 61-72 
12/1 R.1. College W 80-77 OT 2/1 Southern Conn. L 63-66 
12/4 N.H. College L 56-67 

12/14 Albany L 56-74 SACRED HEART (10-9, 6-5) 
12/18 Assumption L 55-62 11/16 Quinnipiac W 62-60 
12/21 Teikyo Post W 95-35 11/21 Assumption W 74-63 
1/4 Middlebury W 74-61 OT 11/23 E. Stroudsburg W 71-61 
1/8 Bridgeport L 52-57 11/24 W.V. Wesleyan L 58-86 
1/11 Franklin Pierce L 38-69 12/1 Stonehill L 55-69 
1/14 Albany L 50-58 12/7 UMass Lowell L 64-71 @ 
1/16 UMass Lowell L 47-71 12/17 AIC L 52-71 
1/18 Stony Brook W 64-56 12/21 Bentley W 88-74 
1/22 Sacred Heart L 61-73 1/4 St. Michael's L 59-61 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THROUGH FEBRUARY 3, 1997) 

SCORING G FG 3FG FT PTS AVG 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 16 111 1 52 275 17.2 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 110 0 49 269 15.8 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 18 97 53 34 281 15.6 
Juanita Brown, FPC 19 99 27 40 265 13.9 
Michele Davis, UA 19 96 38 oo 263 13.8 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 19 84 31 62 261 13.7 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 19 88 31 53 260 13.7 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 19 105 15 33 258 13.6 
Becky Snow, UNH 20 97 45 31 270 13.5 
Kristin Croteau, NHC 18 96 0 50 242 13.4 

REBOUNDING G REB AVG FG P TAGE G FGM FGA PCT 
Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 169 10.6 Chris Padula, NHC 18 74 143 .517 
Debbie Stiles, FPC 17 167 9.8 Heather Yablonski, SHU 19 93 184 .505 
Debbie Henderson, UML 19 198 9.8 Beth Grys, USB 20 84 167 .503 
Heather Yablonski, SHU 19 176 9.3 Debbie Stiles, FPC 17 80 160 .500 
Chris Padula, NHC 18 150 8.3 Angelica Kadenas, UB 18 95 194 .490 
Jessica Bruce, UML 19 157 8.3 Kerri Martin, KSC 16 73 149 .490 
Angelica Kadenas, UB 18 147 8.2 Maureen Jennings, UML 19 75 158 .475 
Tajuana Peoples, UB 19 150 7.9 Kristin Croteau, NHC 18 96 202 = .475 
Angela Beaudoin, FPC 19 149 7.8 Lindsay Arnold, KSC 1771 150 .473 
Nicole Adcock, SCSU 18 130 7.2 Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 110 237 .464 

3FG MADE G NO AVG 3FG PERCENTAGE G 3FG FGA PCT 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 18 53 2.9 Sarah Wilfong, UB 19 31 66 .470 
Becky Snow, UNH 20 45 2.3 Kari Hunt, FPC 17 25 54 463 
Michele Davis, UA 19 38 2.0 Dionne Williams, UB 19 27 65 .415 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 19 31 1.6 Michele Davis, UA 19 38 103 .369 
Maureen Delaney, SHU 19 30 1.6 Kristen Breen, SCSU 18 53 155 .342 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 19 31 1.6 Desiree Hutchins, FPC 19 29 86 .337 
Desriee Hutchins, FPC 19 29 1.5 Chrissie Perkins, SHU 19 31 94 = .330 
Kari Hunt, FPC 19 27 1.4 Becky Snow, UNH 20 38645 139 .324 
Dionne Williams, UB 19 27 1.4 Kate Simmons, UNH 20 27 86 .314 
Dana Williams, UB 16 22 1.4 
Juanita Brown, FPC 19 27 1.4 
Kate Simmons, UNH 20 27 1.4 

ASSISTS G AST AVG FT PERCENTAGE G FT ETA PCT 
Kelly Hall, KSC 13 64 4.9 Jessica Bresnahan, SHU 19 34 39 ~=.872 
Jen Ryan, NHC 18 87 4.8 Beth Huber, SHU 16 37 46 .804 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 19 86 4.5 Alice Adams, KSC 16 27 35 - .771 
Marsha Blalock, UML 19 85 4.5 Becky Snow, UNH 20.31 41 .756 
Desiree Arbucho, UB 19 82 4.3 Jackie Daigneault, USB 20 ~=—s«éBO 80 = .750 
Sarah Wilfong, UB 19 81 4.3 Sarah Wilfong, UB 19 62 84 .738 
Cindy Young, FPC 17 re 4.3 Kate Simmons, UNH 20 45 61 .738 
Dana Williams, UB 19 68 3.6 Diane DiRoma, UML 19 60 82 = .732 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 20 71 3.6 Kelly Paolino, UA 19 40 55 .727 
Chrissie Perkins, SHU 19 69 3.6 Kerri Martin, KSC 16 67 94 .713 

STEALS G ST AVG BLOCKED SHOTS G BS AVG 
Kristy Conyers, UNH 20 63 3.2 Debbie Stiles, FPC 19 50 2.9 
Lauren Ruane, USB 20 64 3.2 Jessica Bruce, UML 19 28 1.5 
Samantha Ginsberg, UA 17 45 2.6 Heather Yablonski, SHU 19 28 1.5 
Kelly Paolino, UA 17 42 2.5 Melissa Schoonover, UA 17 21 1.2 
Marsha Blalock, UML 19 46 2.4 Michele Davis, UA 19 22 1.2 
Jen Ryan, NHC 18 43 2.4 Katherine Thompson, UB 19 19 1.0 
Chris Padula, NHC 15 34 2.3 Kristin Croteau, NHC 18 17 0.9 
Sherry Faircloth, SCSU 16 35 22 Maureen Jennngs, UML 19 13 0.7 
Judy Izzo, KSC 16 35 2.2 Tiesha Grace, UNH 16 10 0.6 
Kristen Breen, SCSU 18 39 ae Melissa O'Connell, UNH 19 10 0.5 



NEW ENGLAND COLLEGIATE CONFERENCE WOMEN'S BASKETBALL 
TEAM STATISTICS (GAMES PLAYED THROUGH FEBRUARY 3, 1997) 

SCORING OFFENSE 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
UMass Lowell 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
Keene State 

! FENSE 
Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 
Keene State 
Albany 
Bridgeport 
Stony Brook 
Sacred Heart 
New Haven 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire College 

FIELD GOAL PCT 
Albany 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Pierce 

New Hampshire College 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 
Stony Brook 
UMass Lowell 
Keene State 

Southern Connecticut 

3PTFG PCT 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Pierce 
Albany 
New Haven 
Sacred Heart 

Southern Connecticut 
Keene State 
UMass Lowell 

Stony Brook 
New Hampshire College 

F T T 
Sacred Heart 
Keene State 
Bridgeport 
New Haven 

Franklin Pierce 

UMass Lowell 
Albany 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
Southern Connecticut 

G PTS AVG 
19 1345 70.8 
19 1330 70.0 
19 1314 69.2 
20 1339 67.0 
19 1257 66.2 
19 1229 64.7 
18 1153 «64.1 
18 1144 63.6 
20 1215 60.8 
17 1023 60.2 

G PTS AVG 
19 1134 59.7 
19 1146 60.3 
17 1048 61.6 
19 1187 62.5 
19 1205 63.4 
20 1302 65.1 
19 1246 65.6 
20 1323 66.2 
18 1227 682 
18 1271 70.6 

FGM FGA PCT 
510 1214 .420 
469 1160 .404 
426 1075 .396 
457 1163 393 
501 1295 387 
442 1150 .384 
453 1194 379 
496 1316 377 
348 928 375 
434 1184 367 

FGM FGA PCT 
97 252 385 
101 296.341 
87 262 332 
74 245 302 
114. 383.298 
82 281 .292 
61 228 .268 
60 226 .265 
50 206 .243 
41 177 232 

FIM FTA PCT 
259 354 ~=—«.732 
266 398 668 
310 469 661 
263 «410 ~—««642 
276 §©64386—Sts« 33 
262 418 «627 
223 «356 ~—(« 626 
189 304 622 
259 424 611 
203 «354~—S««573 

ARGIN 

UMass Lowell 
Albany 
Bridgeport 
Franklin Pierce 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 

Keene State 
Southern Connecticut 
Stony Brook 
New Hampshire College 

FG PCT DEFEN 
Franklin Pierce 
Albany 
Bridgeport 
UMass Lowell 
Sacred Heart 
Keene State 
Southern Connecticut 
New Hampshire college 
Stony Brook 
New Haven 

3PTFG/GAME 
Sacred Heart 
Franklin Pierce 
Bridgeport 
Albany 
Southern Connecticut 
New Haven 

Keene State 

UMass Lowell 
Stony Brook 
New Hampshire College 

ARGIN 
UMass Lowell 
Bridgeport 
New Hampshire College 
Stony Brook 
New Haven 

Sacred Heart 
Albany 
Franklin Pierce 

Keene State 
Southern Connecticut 

1339 1323 0.8 
1257 1246 0.6 
1023 1048 -1.4 
1153 1227 -4.1 
1215 1302 -4.3 
1144 1271 -7.1 

G 3PTFGM AVG 
19 114 6.0 
19 101 5.3 
19 97 5.1 
19 87 4.6 
18 82 4.6 
20 74 3.7 
17 61 3.6 
19 60 3.2 
20 50 2.5 
18 41 2.3 

OWN OPP MAR 
958 752 10.8 
968 805 8.5 
816 722 5.2 
844 806 1.9 
836 806 1.5 
807 796 0.6 
795 797 -0.1 
765 804 -2.0 
646 722 -4.5 
776 867 -5.1 


